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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH 
AT NEW DELHI 

 
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 595 OF 2018 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
B.RAGHUPATHY                                                                …APPLICANT 

VERSUS 
 
UNION OF INDIA & ORS                                              ...RESPONDENTS 
 

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT 11 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

1. The instant reply is filed on behalf of the Respondent No. 11 to the 

Original Application filed by the Applicant.  

 

2. In limine, the Respondent denies each averment made in the Original 

Application (hereinafter referred to as OA), except the ones that are a 

matter of record or are admitted hereinafter. That none of the 

contentions shall be deemed to be admitted on grounds of non-

traverse. 

 

3. That the instant OA, though cloaked with the allegations of violation 

of Environmental Laws by the Respondent herein in collusion with 

the Authorities, is in essence, a family dispute. The instant 

application pertains to the residential flats built under the name of 

NEW ARK SPRINGS on the land bearing Sy. No. 76/2 situated at 

Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru. That this very 

property became the subject matter of a partition suit in 

OS/66/2016, before the Bengaluru District Court, which was filed by 

one branch of the family against the other branch. That in order to 

prevent any construction over the property, which was the subject 

matter of the partition suit, and to harass the answering Respondent, 

the instant OA was filed.  
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4. It is submitted that the chequered history of the instant dispute is 

further substantiated by the fact that a bare perusal of the contents 

of the OA makes it conspicuous that the Applicant has sought to 

stretch the principles of Environmental laws to an absurd level, and 

violations, which do not even exist, have been alleged to purport a 

case of ecological degradation. 

 

5. That a brief list of dates leading upto the adjudication of the instant 

dispute is adumbrated hereinbelow: 

 

LIST OF DATES 

DATES PARTICULARS OF EVENTS 

29.01.2010 Project property was converted from agricultural to hi-tech 

purpose vide Order of Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru, 

No. ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 

True translated copy of the Order of Special Deputy Commissioner 

Bengaluru, No. ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 converting the project 

property from agricultural to hi-tech dated 29.01.2010 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R1 

28.05.2010 Project property was converted from hi-tech to Commercial 

purpose vide Order of Commissioner, BDA, No. 

BDA/TPM/CLU.135/09-10/699/2010-11  

True translated copy of the Order of Commissioner, BDA, No. 

BDA/TPM/CLU.135/09-10/699/2010-11 dated 28.05.2010 

converting the project property from hi-tech to commercial is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R2 

30.04.2014 Khata certificate and Khata extract issued in favour of the 

answering Respondent. 
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26.03.2015 Joint Development Agreement was entered into between the 

answering Respondent i.e., Landowner of the project property and 

M/s New Ark for development of the project property. 

True copy of the Joint Development Agreement between New Ark 

and the answering Respondent for development of the project 

property is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R3 

18.06.2015 That No Objection Certificate from BSNL for putting up 

construction of high-rise building over the project property. 

True copy of the No Objection Certificate from BSNL for putting up 

construction of high-rise building dated 18.06.2015 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R4 

22.06.2015 The answering Respondent herein obtained No Objection 

Certificate from BESCOM for arranging power supply to an extent 

of 250KW. 

True copy of the No Objection Certificate from BESCOM for 

arranging power supply to an extent of 250KW dated 22.06.2015 

is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R5 

07.07.2015 No Objection Certificate came to be issued by Airports Authority of 

India vide no. AAI/KIA/ATM/NOC/2071-74 with respect to the 

development over the project property. 

True copy of the No Objection Certificate issued by Airports 

Authority of India vide no. AAI/KIA/ATM/NOC/2071-74 dated 

07.07.2015 is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R6 

01.08.2015 No Objection Certificate came to be issued by Office of DGP, DG, 

Karnataka State Fire and Emergency Services for construction of 

high-rise mixed occupancy building for the construction of the 

concerned project. 

True copy of the No Objection Certificate issued by Office of DGP, 

DG, Karnataka State Fire and Emergency Services for 
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construction of high-rise mixed occupancy building is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R7 

13.10.2015 Plan sanction issued by BBMP for construction of residential and 

commercial complex vide no. BBMP/ADDL.DIR/JD 

NORTH/LP/0173/2015-16. 

True copy of the Plan sanction issued by BBMP for construction of 

residential and commercial complex vide no. 

BBMP/ADDL.DIR/JD NORTH/LP/0173/2015-16 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R8 

26.10.2015 That an inspection was conducted by the Environmental Officer, 

Bengaluru for the concerned project. That in the inspection 

Report, the approval for development over the property was 

granted on the following findings: 

i. The project falls in the orange category.  

ii. That Environmental Clearance from SEIAA, Karnataka 

was not required since the BUA is less that 20,000 sq. 

mtrs. 

iii. That the project authorities had not taken up any 

construction activity at the project site. 

iv. The nearest water body to the project site is 

Kaikondrahalli Lake which is at a distance of 320 meters. 

v. The source of water is from BWSSB. 

vi. The proposal to install DG Set of capacity of 16, is 

acceptable. 

True copy of the inspection Report dated 26.10.2015 conducted by 

KSPCB is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R9 

08.06.2016 Consent for Establishment thus came to be accorded by 

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, in no. 

PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196. 
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True copy of the Consent for Establishment accorded by KSPCB 

dated 08.06.2016 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-R10 

13.08.2016 No Objection certificate came to be issued by Bangalore Water 

Supply and Sewerage Board for the concerned project. 

True copy of the No Objection certificate came to be issued by 

Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage Board dated 13.08.2016 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R11 

19.09.2016 Commencement certificate no. 

BBMP/Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/LP/0173/2015-16 issued by 

B.B.M.P. for the concerned project. 

True copy of the Commencement Certificate issued by B.B.M.P. 

dated 19.09.2016 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-R12 

14.08.2018 That after more than two years, since the grant of CFE, the 

Applicant herein, persuaded by ulterior motives, filed OA 595 of 

2018. 

21.08.2018 That the OA came to be dismissed by this Hon’ble Tribunal, on 

inter alia, the following grounds: 

i. While the Applicant contends that the project is being set 

up without any valid consent, on the other hand the 

Applicant contends that the permission granted in favour 

of the Respondent herein is illegal. 

ii. That the Applicant failed to prefer any Appeal against 

Order granting Consent to Establish. 

iii. In such facts and circumstances, it is not a fit case for 

the Tribunal to exercise its jurisdiction over the matter. 

Thus, the OA came to be dismissed. 
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True copy of the Order dated 21.08.2018 passed by this Hon’ble 

Tribunal dismissing OA 595 of 2018 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE-R13 

 That the Applicant, assailing the Order dated 21.08.2018 in OA 

595 of 2018, preferred Review Application no. 52 of 2018. 

 Further, assailing the Order dated 21.08.2018 passed by this 

Hon’ble Tribunal dismissing the OA, the Applicant approached the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 10661 of 2018. 

13.11.2018 That the Hon’ble Supreme Court, while disposing of the Civil 

Appeal, granted liberty to the Applicant to file a review/revision 

before this Hon’ble Tribunal. 

True copy of the Order dated 13.11.2018 passed by the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court dismissing Civil Appeal No. 10661 of 2018 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R14 

14.03.2019 That this Hon’ble Tribunal, in Review Application No. 52 of 2018 

vide its Order sought a report by the Expert Committee to inspect 

whether any violations were indeed being committed by the project 

Developer.  

True copy of the Order dated 14.03.2019 passed by this Hon’ble 

Tribunal in Review Application No. 52 of 2018 is annexed herewith 

and marked as ANNEXURE-R15 

29.03.2019 Thus, pursuant to this Hon’ble Tribunal’s Order dated 

14.03.2019, an Expert Committee came to be constituted. 

True copy of the Office Memorandum dated 29.03.2019 issued by 

KSPCB constituting an Expert Committee is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE-R16 

27.04.2019 That the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, issued a Show-

Cause Notice to the answering Respondent, relying upon an 

alleged joint inspection conducted on 25.04.2019. 
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Pertinently, no notice of the Joint Inspection was served upon the 

Applicant. 

True copy of the show-cause notice dated 27.04.2019 issued by 

KSPCB is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R17 

30.04.2019 That pursuant to the Show-Cause Notice issued by KSPCB and 

the details sought from BBMP regarding the concerned project, a  

reply came to be issued by BBMP wherein, inter alia, it was 

clarified that nala buffer was not considered at the time of granting 

Plan Sanction since there were no classified drains in and around 

the property; further, though as per the DC conversion order, there 

were no kharab lands but as per Akhar Bandh, there were kharab 

lands. However, the site area considered for plan sanction was 

exclusive of the kharab land. 

True copy of the Letter issued by BBMP dated 30.04.2019 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R18 

09.05.2019 A Letter was issued to KSPCB by Sh. U. Sridharan, Scientist, 

stating that the project build-up area being less than 20,000 sq. 

mtrs., no EIA clearance was required to be obtained by the 

answering Respondent.  

True typed copy of the letter dated 09.05.2019 issued to KSPCB is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R19 

14.05.2019 The Expert Committee filed its Report before this Hon’ble Tribunal. 

15.05.2019 That pursuant to the Show-Cause Notice dated 27.04.2019, a land 

survey was conducted at the instance of KSPCB wherein it was 

confirmed that there is no encroachment over the kharab land by 

the answering Respondent.  

True copy of the Land Surveyor Report dated 15.05.2019 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R20 

 That pursuant to the Land Surveyor Report dated 15.05.2019, the 

Government of Karnataka issued a letter to the KSPCB alongwith 

7517



the enclosure of the Land Surveyor Report stating compliance with 

the directions passed.  

True copy of the Letter dated 12.06.2019 issued by Government of 

Karnataka with regard to the compliance of the directions of 

Survey is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R21 

25.07.2019 Similarly, a show-cause-cum-stop work notice came to be issued 

by Commissioner, BBMP against the answering Respondent 

alleging a violation under S. 310 of the Karnataka Municipal 

Corporation Act, 1976. 

True copy of the show-cause-cum-stop work notice came to be 

issued by Commissioner, BBMP is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE-R22 

23.09.2019 That assailing the Show-Cause Notice and the Stop-Work Notice, 

the answering Respondent herein approached the Hon’ble 

Karnataka High Court in Writ Petition No. 46518 of 2019.  

True copy of the Writ Petition No. 46518 of 2019 filed before the 

Hon’ble Karnataka High Court is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE-R23 

04.09.2019 That as the Respondent herein was not represented before this 

Hon’ble Tribunal and thus could not defend its case, in light of the 

findings of the Expert Committee Report, the Show Cause Notice 

issued by KSPCB, and the Stop-Work notice issued by BBMP, this 

Hon’ble Tribunal disposed of the review petition with directions to 

the State Pollution Control Board and BBMP to take such further 

action as is necessary in accordance with law, which may include 

prosecution and recovery of compensation on ‘Polluter Pays’ 

principle. 

 That as neither the answering Respondent nor the Developer were 

represented before the Hon’ble Tribunal in either the OA or the 

Review Application and thus could not be heard, aggrieved by the 
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Order passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal dated 04.09.2019, the 

Developer approached the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal 

no. 8416-17 of 2019. 

Further, as the Review Petition No. 52 of 2018 was issued with 

directions to the KSPCB and BBMP to take further action in 

accordance with law, the Applicant, with the intent to ensure that 

construction of the concerned project does not continue, assailing 

the Order dated 04.09.2019 approached the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court in Civil Appeal No. 9078 of 2019. 

29.11.2019 That the Writ Petition nos. 21491 of 2019, 35568 of 2019 and 

46518 of 2019, filed before Karnataka High Court by the Developer 

and the answering Respondent, were transferred to the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court in Transfer Case Nos. 67-69 of 2019. 

09.08.2024 That the Hon’ble Supreme Court, vide its Order, remanded all 

matters back to this Hon’ble Tribunal for fresh adjudication after 

hearing all parties. 

 

 
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS: 

 

6. That the Applicant, in its OA, in addition to levelling allegations of 

collusion between the Respondent herein, the Developer and the 

concerned authorities, has redundantly and repetitively made an 

attempt, albeit futile, to oppose the construction of the project, on the 

following grounds: 

 

i. The project has been constructed without a valid consent to 

establish u/S. 25 of the Water Act and S. 21 of the Air Act on the 

ground of omission to take consent from CGWA and omission to 

obtain Consent to Establish; 
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ii. That the project is in violation of the provisions of the 

Environment Protection Act and Rule 14 of the Environment 

Protection Rules, 1986; 

 

iii. That the project is in violation of the EIA Notification 2006; 

 

iv. That the project is in violation of settled canons of environmental 

jurisprudence- sustainable development, precautionary 

principle, polluter pays principle, and inter-generational equity; 

 

v. That the project is in violation of directions/prohibition order 

apropos buffer zones as delineated by this Hon’ble Tribunal in 

Forward Foundation & Ors. Vs State of Karnataka & Ors.  

 

7. It is submitted that the contentions raised by the Applicant in the OA 

are a sheer abuse of the process of law and are based on a perverse 

understanding of the facts of the case. That the instant OA is neither 

maintainable in facts, nor in law, and thus liable to be dismissed, for 

inter alia, the following reasons: 

 

a. That the instant dispute, though, is couched under the guise of 

environmental concern, is essentially a family dispute, the subject-

matter of which is the project property.  

 

b. There is no violation of the provisions of either the Water Act or the 

Air Act since Consent to Establish was granted for the concerned 

project. 

 

c. That there is no violation of the EIA notification since the 

concerned project is under 20,000 sq. mtrs. 
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d. That there is no violation of the buffer zone since the nearest lake 

to the project property, i.e., Kaikondrahalli Lake, is at a distance 

of 320 metres from the project property. 

 

e. That the violations as alleged by the Applicant in the instant case 

are only imaginary and a futile attempt to prevent by hook or by 

crook, any development over the project property.  

 

8. It is submitted that notwithstanding the record of the instant 

proceedings, findings of various authorities which have concurrently 

concurred with the submissions of the Respondent herein, qua the 

environmental compliances, the Applicant, nevertheless, is contesting 

the instant OA, solely to harass the Respondent.  

 

9. That the Respondent seeks dismissal of the instant OA, on inter alia, 

the following grounds: 

GROUNDS: 

AS THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE BUFFER ZONE: 

10. The principal contention advanced by the Applicant, inter alia, 

pertains to an alleged violation of the mandated buffer distance from 

the nearest lake. However, it is respectfully submitted that multiple 

documents on record, including the pleadings of the Applicant in the 

OA, unequivocally establish that the nearest water body, namely the 

Kaikondrahalli Lake, is situated at a minimum distance of 320 meters 

from the project site. In this regard, reliance is placed on the 

authoritative pronouncement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Mantri 

Techzone Pvt. Ltd. v. Forward Foundation, 2019 Online SCC 322, 

wherein it was held that the prescribed buffer zone to be maintained 

from lakes in the State of Karnataka is 30 meters. To substantiate the 

aforesaid factual position, a screenshot extracted from Google Maps 

(emphasised for clarity) is annexed hereto, which clearly depicts that 

11521



the project site lies well beyond the prescribed buffer zone, at a 

distance of no less than 320 meters from Kaikondrahalli Lake. 

Consequently, the project does not infringe any environmental norms 

or statutory prescriptions pertaining to lake buffer zones. 

Furthermore, it is pertinent to note that Varthur Lake, another 

prominent water body in the vicinity, is located approximately 7 

kilometres from the project site. In view of such substantial 

separation, it is evident that the subject site does not fall within the 

catchment area of Varthur Lake either, thereby negating any 

apprehension of ecological impact in that regard. 

 

 
 

 

AS THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE WATER ACT, 

1974 

ON THE GROUND THAT NO CLEARANCE WAS GRANTED BEFORE: 

11. It is submitted that the application for the grant of consent under 

Section 25 of the Water Act, 1974, was filed on 20.10.2015. An 

inspection was conducted on 26.10.2015 wherein the Inspector 

observed: 

 

 
9 
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“The proposed site is surrounded by road towards North and East, 

Wamalbanee Apartment towards West. The project authorities had 

not taken up any construction activity at the project site. The 

nearest water body to the project site is the Koikondrahalli Lake 

which is at a distance of 320 m towards West direction.”  

 

Accordingly, the Consent for Establishment (CFE) was granted in 

June 2016. Thereafter, on 19.09.2016, the commencement certificate 

was granted.  

 

12. It is thus submitted that as observed in the inspection report, there 

was no construction prior to such consent of the KSPCB. Thus, there 

was no violation either of the law or consent under Section 25 of the 

Water Act, 1974, which had already been granted prior to the 

construction.  

 

13. It is submitted that Section 25 of the Water Act, 1974, has been 

maliciously invoked by the Applicant inasmuch as the concerned 

provision only mandates that before any discharge of sewage or trade 

effluent in a stream or a sewer, such consent is mandatory. That the 

invocation of the concerned provision is inapplicable in the facts of 

the instant case, as no construction was put up by the answering 

Respondent before the consent was granted. Further, it has not been 

alleged by the Applicant that there is any discharge of sewage or trade 

effluent in any stream or sewer. 

 

THAT THE CONSENT FOR ESTABLISHMENT WAS GRANTED FOR BOTH 

RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PURPOSES: 

14. It is submitted that the Applicant has endeavoured to portray that 

the Consent to Establishment was obtained by the Developer under 

false pretexts, as the commercial aspect of the property was not 

mentioned. It is, however, submitted that the alleged deviation was 
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not a deviation at all, as the KSPCB has appropriately granted 

Consent for Establishment for a built-up area of 14,344.81 Sq. m. The 

aforesaid measurement included two community shops of de minimis 

dimension, and the consent granted was based on the site plan, which 

was on record and had demarcated the proposed commercial area. It 

is to be noted that the contention of the respondent cannot be 

sustained, considering the fact that the plan sanctioned was based on 

the following conditions:  

“2. The sanction is accorded for commercial/residential use only. 

The use of the building shall not be deviated to any other use.” 

Thus, it is evident that there was no violation of the Consent to 

Establish, as it was provided for both commercial and residential 

purposes. Moreover, the aforesaid sanctioned plan was available with 

the KSPCB authorities and was duly verified, after which the consent 

was granted u/S. 25 of the Water Act, 1974. The establishment of 

shops in the residential complex was for community use, meant for 

the benefit of residents of the apartments, and the said shops formed 

a part of the residential complex to which sanction was accorded by 

KSPCB. 

 

THAT THERE WAS NO USE OF BOREWELL/GROUND WATER FOR THE 

PROJECT, REQUIRING PRIOR PERMISSION OF THE AUTHORITIES 

UNDER THE WATER ACT, 1974 

 

15. It is submitted that the project property was earlier an agricultural 

field, which was duly converted into a project site after appropriate 

sanctions. The borewells were installed not by the Developer but had 

been installed way before 2008 for the purposes of agriculture. That 

the borewells were defunct by the year 2012, much before the 

construction work of the project commenced. Pertinently, BWSSB 

(Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage Board) granted consent for 

providing water as of 13.08.2016 for construction and usage. 
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16. It is submitted that any penal consequence enshrined under the 

Water Act is required to be strictly construed, and such penal 

consequences have to flow only after exhausting the solution provided 

under Section 25(5) of the Water Act. The legislative intent of providing 

powers to impose additional conditions u/S. 25(5) r.w. S. 33A of the 

Water Act clearly stipulates that the authorities are to correct those 

curable violations by imposing additional conditions so that impetus 

is provided for sustainable development. At the cost of repetition, the 

penal consequences should only flow as a last resort if the authorities 

have come to a decisive conclusion that the project proposal cannot 

be held to additional conditions, and the violations are so egregious 

that the project does not come within the scope of sustainable 

development, which remains absent in the instant case.  

 

 

THAT THERE IS NO VIOLATION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE AIR 

ACT, 1981 

 

17. It is submitted that the purported violation of S. 21 of the Act, as 

contended by the Applicant, is on the basis of the operation of a Diesel 

Generator set within the premises. It is, however, submitted that the 

Applicant has failed to justify how the construction of a residential 

building falls within the definition of “industrial plant” as defined u/S. 

2(k) of the Air Act, which is the sine qua non for the applicability of S. 

21 of the Act. 

 

18. It is pertinent to note that the consent granted by KSPCB had put 

three conditions, and accordingly, the answering respondent has 

adopted all the aforesaid conditions, and there is no evidence on 

record which shows that the actions of the respondent have led to the 

degradation of air quality. 
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THAT THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF EIA NOTIFICATION,2006: 

 

19. It is submitted that the Applicant, on the basis of conjectures, seeks 

to contend that the project will be larger than 20,000 sq. mtrs. Thus, 

an EIA ought to have been obtained. It is submitted that the EIA 

Notification, 2006 is only applicable for projects with built-up area 

greater than 20,000 Sq. mts. The purport of the aforesaid notification 

was that every project must have Environmental Clearance provided 

it was above the threshold provided under the notification. It is 

emphatically submitted that the concerned project does not cross the 

threshold provided for in the notification. 

 

PARTICULARS MEASUREMENT 

The NOC obtained by the Director-

General of Police bearing No. 

GBC(1) 286/2015, dated 

01.08.2015 

Total built-up area is mentioned 

to be less than 20,000 sq. mtrs. 

 

Approved Construction Plan 

bearing No. 

BBMP/ADDL.DER/JD 

NORTH/LE/0173/2015-16 

Notes that total built-up area 

would be 12,975.4 sq. m. and 

total FAR area 9,193.42 sq. m. 

The inspection report of S. Dinesh, 

Environment Officer, Bengaluru, 

Bommanahalli, being 

PCB/BmN/2015/Tech-

57/EO/IR/2015-16/9579, dated 

26.10.2015.  

Observes that the project does 

not require Environmental 

Clearance (EC) from SEIAA, 

Karnataka, as the Built-Up Area 

(BUA) is less than 20,000 sq.m. 
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KSPCB, in the Consent for 

Establishment being 

PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196, 

dated 08.06.2016 

Notes that the built-up area is 

less than 20,000 sq.m. 

(threshold area for application of 

EIA Notification, 2006). 

 

Letter by Dr. U. Sridharan, 

Scientist ‘G’, MoEF and CC, vide 

EP/12.8/New-Ark-NGT, dated 

09.05.2019. 

Observed that: 

“It is noted from the 

communication from the BBMP 

(cited above) that the project has 

a built-up area of 12,975.48 

sq.m. Hence, it does not attract 

the provisions of the EIA 

Notification, 2006 and does not 

require environmental clearance 

for its construction.” 

 

 

20. Thus, since the project is within the threshold of 20,000 sq. m. of 

built-up area, the mandate to obtain EIA notification was not required 

in the facts of the instant case. 

 

 

THAT THERE WAS NO MISREPRESENTATION BY THE ANSWERING 

RESPONDENT BEFORE VARIOUS AUTHORITIES WITH RESPECT TO THE 

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: 

21. It is submitted that before issuing Consent to Establish, all relevant 

documents including the sanction plan issued by B.B.M.P. wherein 

construction of both residential and commercial property had been 

approved, was produced before the KSPCB. That the CFE was issued 

only after an inspection and a perusal of all documents. It is 

submitted that the Applicant's submission that the answering 

17527



Respondent made misrepresentations before the Authorities apropos 

the nature and purpose of the project, thus deserves to be dismissed.  

 

THAT THE AFORESAID PROJECT IS NOT WITHIN THE ECOLOGICAL 

FRAGILE ZONE AND THUS THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE 

GUIDELINES OF THIS HON’BLE TRIBUNAL IN FORWARD FOUNDATION 

CASE: 

 

22.  It is submitted that as per the guidelines as delineated by this 

Hon’ble Tribunal in the Forward Foundation Case regarding 

construction in the buffer zones is as under: 

63. On the facts and in the light of the materials on record we find 

that it is absolutely necessary to issue the following general and 

specific directions. 

"General Conditions or directions: 

1. In view of our discussion in the main Judgment, we are of the 

considered view that the fixation of distance from water bodies 

(lakes and Rajkalewas) suffers from the inbuilt contradiction, legal 

infirmity and is without any scientific justification. The RMP - 2015 

provides 50m from middle of the Rajkalewas as buffer zone in the 

case of primary Rajkalewas, 25m in the case of secondary 

Rajkulewas and 15m in the tertiary Rajkulewas in contradiction to 

the 30m in the case of lake which is certainly much bigger water 

body and its utility as a water body/wetland is well known 

certainly part of wet land. Thus, we direct that the distance in the 

case of Respondents Nos. 9 and 10 from Rajkulewas, Waterbodies 

and wetlands shall be maintained as below:- 

(i) In the case of Lakes, 75m from the periphery of water body to 

be maintained as green belt and buffer zone for all the existing 

water bodies i.e. lakes/wetlands. 
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(ii) 50m from the edge of the primary Rajkulewas. 

(iii) 35m from the edges in the case of secondary Rajkulewas 

(iv) 25m from the edges in the case of tertiary Rajkulewas 

 

This buffer/green zone would be treated as no construction zone 

for all intent and purposes. This is absolutely essential for the 

purposes of sustainable development particularly keeping in mind 

the ecology and environment of the areas in question. 

 

It is submitted that as a matter of record, the Kaikondahalli Lake is 

situated at a distance of 320 metres. It is submitted that the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court, in MANTRITECHZONE PVT. LTD. v. FORWARD 

FOUNDATION, 2019 ONLINE SCC 322, has prescribed a distance of 

only 30 meters from such lakes. 

 

 

23.  It is evident from the spot inspection carried out by the Senior 

Environmental Officer in a report dated 26.10.2015, wherein he notes 

as under:  

“As per existing guidelines, a minimum 30 m buffer zone is to be 

maintained from the lake boundary. However, in this case, the 

nearest water body is at a distance of 320 m. The above-mentioned 

project site falls under BBMP limits.” 

 

 

24. Thereafter, the Expert Committee appointed in furtherance of the 

NGT order, in its report dated 14.05.2019, notes as follows:  

 

“…Project is situated towards the eastern direction of the lake and 

about 320 metres from the Koikondrahalli Lake.” 
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In view of the aforesaid observations, there is nothing on record to 

even remotely show that the project is in violation of any of the norms. 

 

25. That the contention of the Applicant qua the presence of rajkaluves 

(feeder canals) cannot be sustained in view of multiple authoritative 

documents which have rebutted the same. In this context, it is 

relevant to point out the letter dated 30.04.2019, bearing No. 

BBMP/ADDL.Dir/JDNorth/LP/173/2015-16, by the Office of Joint 

Director Town Planning (North), B.B.M.P, which reads as follows:  

 

“(a) The Plan sanctioning authority, after noticing that there are no 

classified drains as per Revised Master Plan-2015 in and around the 

property in question with a distance of 50.00 mts., hence no nala buffer 

was considered at the time of sanction."  

 

26. Further, the Expert Committee, vide letter dated 27.04.2019 bearing 

No. KSPCB/SEO-SOUTH/BFIG/19-20/68 and letter dated 

27.04.2019 bearing No. PCB/RSEO/BNG-SOUTH/2019-20/71, 

requested the Chief Engineer, Storm Water Drain, BBMP, and 

Additional Director of Land Records, Department of Survey, 

Settlement and Land Records, Revenue Department, to submit the 

details of drains/nala near the Project area. In lieu of the same, a joint 

inspection was conducted by BBMP officers, Revenue Inspector, and 

Village Accountant, and they submitted a detailed survey report to the 

Expert Committee, which states as follows: 

“1)As per the letter of the Assistant Director of Land Records 

bearing No. Bhu.Sa.Ni/Phodi/ltare/39/2019-20 and the letter of 

Environmental Officer, Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, 

bearing No. PCB/RSEO/BNG-SOUTH/19-20/71 dated 

27.04.2019, a survey was conducted as per the village map in 

Survey No. 76/2 to ascertain whether there is a presence of nala 
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in Survey No. 76 and whether there is any encroachment of the 

said nala. The said survey was conducted in the presence of BBMP 

Officer, Village Accountant, and Revenue Inspector, and it is found 

that there is no nala/canal in the said survey number.” 

  

It is thus submitted that the violations as alleged by the Applicant in 

the OA are solely to harass the answering Respondent and to stall any 

development over the concerned property. 

 

PRAYER 

In light of the abovementioned facts and circumstances, it is most humbly 

prayed that this Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to: 

 

i. Dismiss the instant Original Application; 

 

 

 

ii. Pass any other similar order(s) that this Hon’ble Tribunal deems fit 

in the interests of justice.  

  

 

DATED: 15.09.2025                        Through Counsel for Respondent No. 11 

PLACE: NEW DELHI                                

SAKET GOGIA, 
GAURI PANDE, MAN SINGH, 

SHEETAL MAGGON, 
M/s. LaW’ttitude 

 Advocates & Solicitors 
#1, Birbal Road, 

Jangpura Extension 
Delhi- 110 014 

+91 97390 46560 
office.saket@lawttitude.com 
saketgogia@lawttitude.com 
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BEFORE TIilE NATrOilltL eREEil TRTBUI{AL, PRTNCIPAL BENCTI
AT NTW DELHI

Original Application No. 595/2018

It{ THE IfiATTER OFr
B. RAGIIUPATHY

vtRsus
UNION OF INDIA RTSPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

I, K.S. Satish, S/o Late K. Srinivasa Reddy aged major, R/o No. 45,
Kasavanhalli, Bangalore, Karnataka do hereby solemnly affirm and state as
under:

1. I say that I am the reepondent in the above nurnbered OA and I am weltr
acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case and thus
competent to depose this Affidavit.

2. I say that the contents of the accompanying reply are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing material has been
concealed therefrom. That
and believed to be true.

the legal submissions are based on vlce

DEPONENT
VERIFICATION:
In the deponent abovenamed, do hereby veriff that tJle contents of the

.APPLICANT

andaccompa.nying Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my know
belief.

Verified on this day of ,2425.

B$,
E

llo.

uru
Areao s\I{oRN TO BEFORE ![E
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. TRANSLATED COPY 
' 

l3ANGALORE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

N9.BDA/TPM/CX,,\J.135/09-1Q/699/2010-11Date:28.5.10 

CO~NCEMENT CERTIFICATE LETIER 

Sub: Requ<;st for change of. land use of the land 
measuring 01 acre 04 gubtas Qr 44$2.80 Sq.m 
in · Sy.No.76/2 of Kasavanahalli Village, 

· .Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk from· 
. Industrial (Hitech) Use to Commercial Use by 

Sri K.S.Sathish~ reg. 

Ref: · 1. Application of the Applicant dated 24.11. 
2009. 

2 .. Govt. Order No.PASO 55 Statute 20Q2(p), 
Bangalore dated 14.02.2005. 

3. Order of the Commissioner, Bangalore 
:Olivelopment Authority dated 21.01.201 O. 

4 .. The Finan<;e :Oepartml:lnt of BDA have 
confirmed the payment of Rs.3,33,960/-

.. towards Bl)tterment Charge.s, Rs.2,226/­
Rounc!e.d off Rs. 14/- towards Scrutiny Fee 

·total amounting to Rs.3,36~20010 made by 
. the Applicant on 30.Q4 .. 2Q 10 vkle Canara 
Bank Challan No.19349 as per this Office 

. Letter No.BPA/TfM/CL\J.135/09-10/ 
3803/2009-10, dated Ql.02.2010. 

·I 

The proposal suomitted by the applic<;tnt vide Ref (I) 

. requesting; for change of land use from Industrial (Hi tech) 

. use to Commercial Use has been perused. As per the order 

9ited at Ref (3), the applicant has b(:len inform~\( to pay the 

· total axnount of Rs.3,36,200/0- towards Bettenl'.ent Charges 

and Sc,;rutiny Fee, the applicant has paid the prtlscribed fees . 

. The sam.e has been confirmed by the Finance Department 

c;if the I?angalor~ Development Authority. 

· tchowdaiah Road, Ki.iinara Park Wt:st, Bangalore-56002o 
Fascimile: 2~345799, E-mail:bda@vsnl.com 
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-2- . 

Therefore, under Sub-Section 0) of Section 14~A of 

th•~ KClrnataka Town; & Country Planning Act., 1961, 
. . . 

pi:;rmis$ic;m is hereby accor~ed for change of land use of the 

land. measlJring 01 acre 04 · guntas or 4452.~0 Sq.m in 

Sy~No.76/2 of K.asavanahalli Village, Varthtir .Hobli, 
• • 

Bangalore East Tallik from Industrial {Hitech) Use to 

. Cqmmercial Use subj~ct to the following i;;onditions. 

• 1. As per RMP-2015 by reserving the land for road 

widening, the bqilding plan may be got sanct.ioned 

fn.im the competent authority as per the Zonal 

Regulations. 

2. Space has to be providec) on the land of the applicant 

itsdf for vehicle parking in accordance with the rules 

for the said proposed commercial l;iuilding. 

3. Other conditions that ·. may be imposed by the 

Bangalore Development Authority/ Competent 

Authority are to be complied. 

4. No Qojections .Certificate has to be obtaine<l. from the 

• KSP<;:E3 in ac;cordance with the ne;:cessity. 

(t1raft letter approved by the Commissioner) 

To, 
Sri.K.$ .Satish, 
No.43, Kasavanahalli, 
Crnmelaram Post,· 

. Bangalore - 590 035. 

Sd/-2~/5/l 0 
For Commissioner, 
B:OA, Bangalore. 

/(TRVE COPY// 
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JOINT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS· JOINT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
execu<ed on this the Twenty· siXth Day of March, Two Thousand 
Fifteen (26-03-2015) at BAN'GALORE .: . 

SRI.K.S.SATISH, 
S/o Late K.Srini~asa Reddy, 
Aged about 45 years, · 
Residing p.t, Np: 45, .Kasavanahalli, 
Bellandure Po.st, Barigalore East Taluk. 
PAN No: 

Heceinafter referred to as the FIRST PARTY/OWNER of the ONF, PART 

M/ s NEW ARK Projects 
Rep., by its Partners, 
Having office at, No 1282; 1•' Floor, 
17th Cross, 5th main, 7th Sector, 
Bengaluru - 560 068 

.i Represented by its Managing Partner 
Mr. K. S. JAGADC,~>HREDDY, 
S / o K Srinivas Reddy, 

Hereinafter called the S&COND PARTY /DEVELOPER 
of the OTHERPART 
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(The term FIRST PARTY/OWNER and the SECOND PARTY/ 

DEVELOPER shall mean and include their respective heirs, legal 

representatives, executors, administrators, agents, assigns, nomineejs, 

successors-in-interest, etc.) WITNESSETH: 

I. WHEREAS the Land Lord is the absolute owner in possession 

.and enjo}'ment of immovable property. bearing Survey Number 76/2, 

BBMP Khatha No.3802/Sy.No.76/2, co;nvertecl for commercial purpose 

situated at Kasavanahalli Village, Varth:Ur Hobli, Bengaluru East Taluk, 

measuring 1 Acre 4 Guntas, more • particularly described in the 

. schedule hereunder and herein after referr~d to as the Schedule 

Property. 

II. WHEREAS originally the Schedule Property was part of larger 

·extent of land in Sy.No.76, measuring 2 Acre 8 Guntas excluding 7 

Guntas of Karab land and the same was granted in favour of 

K.Narayana Reddy in Case No.Al.MI.l53/ 1975-76 by the Spl Deputy 

Commissioner for Abolition of Inams, Bengaluiu by his order dated 06-

10-1975. 

m. Whereas ·he Spl. Deputy Commissione1 for Abolition of Inams, 

s·angalore has Jssued an endorsement dated 09-10-1975 for making 

Khatha in resper:t of the above said property in the name of K.Naryana 

Reddy and accordingly his name was entered in revenue records. 

IV. ·whereas K.Naryana Reddy and his brothers have entered into a 

partition and the same was reduced in. to writing on 01-05-1982 in 
' . 

respect of the joint family properties • including the property bearinf: 

Survey Number 76 ·and in the· said par.tition the Schedule Property was 

allotted to the sha of S ·. .Srihivasar.eddy. 

1 
#?!. 
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V. Whereas K.Srinivasa Reddy died on 09-06-2003 leaving behind 

his wife Smt. Radhamma and three sons by name K.S.Suresh, 

K.S.Jagadeesh and K.S.Satish to succeed to his estate and the above 

said Four persons are the legal heirs of late K.Srinivasa Reddy. 

VI. Whereas the khatha of the Schedule Property was mutated in the 

!lame of K. Srinivasa Reddy a~ MR.No,S/2006-07. In view of the death 

d K. Srinivasa Reddy the inhedtance Khatha was mutated in the name 

of Land Lord with the ccnsent of other legal heirs J.s per 

\1R.No.15/2006-07. 

VII. Whereas the survey number 76 was phoded and the Schedule 

Property was assigned new. su.rvey number 76/2 and the sa.me was 

mutated in the name of Land Lord as per MR.No.l/2009-10. 

,mi. Whereas the Schedule Property was converted for High-tech 

purpose by the order of Spl. Deputy Commissioner vide nrder 

l'lo.ALN(EVH)SR.162/2009-1 0,. dated 29-01-2010. 

iX. . Whereas the land usage • purpose of the Schedule Pro·. erty was 

·:har.ged from High-tech purpuse t·) commercial purpose by :he ·)fder 

.1assed by Town Planning Me:nber, BOA dated 01-02-201 C and the 

.:ommissioner BOA has issue•l the confirmation letter date l 25-08-

:·01.0 for change of land use frcic.1 High-tech to Commercial to t'1e extent 

of 1 Acre 4 Guntas or 4452.80Sq.mtr· in survey Number 76/2 of 

Kasavanahalli Village. 

X. Whereas the Schedule Property is situated within the jurisdiction 

of Bruhath Bengaluru Mahangara Palika and the khatha was made in 

the name of First arty as per MR.231/2010-ll and the Schedule 

ed M nicipai Number 3802/Sy.No.76/2. 

) 

0 

: J 
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XI. Whereas the farriily members of First Party have partitioned their 

family properties a·s per registered partition deed document No .......... , 

dated 25-02-2015, registered in the office of Sub-Registrar, Ulsoor, 

Bengaluru and the said partition the Schedule Property was allotted to 

the share of First Party. 

xn. WHEREAS the First Party is in p'ossess!on and enjoyment of the 

Schedule Property as absolute Owner and has l:leen exercising the right 

of Ownership without any let or hindrance frorr: anyone. 

xm. WHEREAS the Second .Party who is the Developer, was on the 

lookout for properties for development and the Owner has offered the 

Schedule Prope>·ty for development :and the Developer has offered its 

terms to develop the Schedule. Property under an integrated scheme of 

development into a residential and commercial complexes subject to 

grant of permission from the authorities for the benefit of the parties 

and whereas the Owner have accepted. the o!fer of the Second 

Party /Developer. 

XIV. WHEREAS the Second Party /Developer has cJfered to develop the 

Schedule Property into a residential and commarcial complex at its cost 

and after mutclal neg~tiation,. the PARTIES hereto have agreed to 

reduce the terms and conditions into writing and accordingly, this 

MEMORANDUM OF JOINT DEVELOPMENT is being executed. 

XV. WHEREAS the Second Party /Developer shall develop the 

Schedule Property into a complex comprising of separate Commercial 

and residential building and has offered to allocate to the share of the 

First Party I Owner - 45 % of the super built up area m 

residential/ commerci and in consideration thereof of the 
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First Party /Owner does hereby permit the Second Party /Developer to 

sell the r«maining 55 % of the super built up area. in residential/ 

commercial building with proportionate undivided share in the land in 

favour of the nominees of the Second Party/ Developer. 

XVI. WHEREAS the First Party/Owner·have accepted the above offer 

and on the assurance of the Second Party 1 Developer to complete and 

:;eliver the super built up area ;n the aforesaid project being u l!otted to 

t!le. First Party /Owner within th:: ctipulated period. 

WHEREAS THE FIRS1' PARTY/OWNER HAVE 
REPRESENTED AS UNDER:-

aj That the First Party is the absolute owner of the ~khedule 

Property as mentioned above and the First Party I Owner assures that 

tJ.'le title of the First Party I Owner in respect of the Schedule Property is 

good, marketable and subsisting and th:;tt except the First Party/ Owner 

no other person or per;sons .have any manner of right, title, interest or 

claims over the Schedule Property. 

l·J That the Schedule Prope·ty i:.c. not.subject to any encun·bral!ces, 

<ttachments, Court injuncti•··ns or · ·acquisition proceec ·ngs or 

r!wrtgages or lien of any kind ; · 

c That the First Party /Owner has not entered into any 

Agreement/s for Sale/Transfer/Development of the Schedule Property 

with any other personfs or agency. 

d) That the agreement for development arrived at between the 

parties is for the mutual benefit of the parties; 

5 

L_ _______________ ---
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e) That there are no . easements, quasi-easements restrictive 

. covenantil or other rights or servitudes. 

f) That the FIRST PARTY /OWNER covenant to produce all such 

further documents as may be reason<J,bly required in relation to the 

Development beiYig undertaken by the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER . ' . . 
and the FIRST PP.RTY j OWNER shall always be t·.ound to provide a clear 

and marketable Nle. 

g) The Second Party I Developer on the assurance and guarantee of 

the First Party /Owner as regards to the title of the Schedule Property, 

has agreed to develop the Schedule Property and the PARTIES are 

·desirous -of reducing the terms agreed into writin;~. 

NOW THIS AGREEMENT OF JOINT DEVELOPMENT 
:wiTNESSETH AS FOLLOWS: 

That in terms agreed to between the PARTIES .,md subject to the 

mutual obligations undertaken by the First Part:v /Owner and the 

Second Party /Developer under this Agreeme.·.t, the Second Party/ 

Developer herel::.:r agrees to develop the ~'cl;leuule Property by 

constructing a rr;ulti-storied residential and commercial complexes, 

subject to the terms and conditions herein conta;ned. 

1. PERMISSICN FOR DEVELOPMENT: 

1.1 The First Party/Owner is in possession and enjoyment of the 

Schedule Property. The First Party/ Owner here by agrees and 

undertakes to make available the Schedule Property in its entirety for 

development and permit the Second Party/Developer to enter upon the 

Schedule Property and to undertake the Development under an 

integrated scheme 

6 
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building in terms of this Joint Development Agreement. However, the 

author.Jty so granted shall not in any manner be canstrued as delivery 

of possession of the Schedule ·Property by ·the First Party/ Owner in part 

performance o~this Joint Development Agreement or any Agreement of 

Sale under Section 53-A of .the Transfer of property Act or under 

Sc:ction 2 (4 7) (iv) of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

1 2 ·The First Party/Owner he;cby agrees not to interfere or i·;terrupt 

in the course of the constructi:m and development of the S::tedule 

Property and/or commit any act or omission having the effect of 

d!'laying or stopping the work: ·rhat has been undertaken under this 

Agreement. However, the First Party/Owner shall always be entitled to 

inspect the progress of the work and type of work ·which is being 

executed on the Schedule PropertY. The First Party/Owner hereby 

inevocably authorize and empower the Second Party/ Developer to 

develop the Schedule PropertY: as residential and commercial building 

ccmprising of blocks. and the same· should not be revoked till the 

·CPmpletion of the proposed d'-'velopment and sale as agn ~d and 

d cclar,~d accordingly. 

I.:l The First Party/Owner shall pmnit the Second Party/Developer 

to enter upon the Schedule Pmperty on the schedule date for· the 

purpose of development after signing of this Agreement provided the 

financial and other working terms so agreed are fulfilled by either of the 

parties as per the terms of this Development Agreement. 

2. PLANS/LICENCES: 

2.1 The Second Party /Developer shall at its cost and expenses 

obtain the sanctioned plan in respect of the Schedule Property for the 

7 ffi ~o-PAGE No.-1 
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construction of res1dential and commercial building from the 

jurisdictional planning authorities and the Sec;ond Party /Developer 

shall undertake the construction of the residential and commercial 

building on the Schedule Proper!:'; as per the building bye-laws, rules 

and regulations in force and the Second Party/ Developer shall at its 

cost obtain ali such other necess.ary pt-:-m1sswns, sanctions, 

clearances, including the permission from Airport Authority of India, 

Pollution Board, P.W.D. Department, F'ire Force Department, BESCOM, 

BWSSB, Urban Art Commission, Lift Inspect.xate, Commencement 

Certificate, Completirm Certificate and all other nec;~ssary clearance as 

may be required to commence and complete l.he project within the 

stipulated period. The responsibility and experr~es for preparing any 

plans and obtaining necessary licenses· and all other permissions 

required to take up, commence and complete the construction of the 

multistoried building/s in the Schedule Property s;1all be that of the 

Second Party/Developer. The Second. Party/ Developer shall make 

available to the First ·party/Owner one set of sanction plan and all 

other statutory ;anctions granted by the jurisdictional competent 

authorities as the case may be. 

2.2 The Second Parly /Developer shall be entii :c:d to modify the plan 

submit fresh plan from time tci time as may be decided by the Setond 

Party/Developer under due intimation to the First Party/Owner 

without altering the entitlement of the. First Party/ Owner share under 

this Agreement. 

3. CONSTRUCTION: 

3.1. The Second Party/ Developer shall subject to the sanction of 

license and plans, construct on the .Schedule Property ·residential and 

if}. 
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commercial building in accordance with the license and plans with 

intwnal and extemal sei-vices; roads, walkway~, amenities, facilities, 

staircase and passages and sewer lines and pipes etc as per the 

specification appended to this Agreement. The construction shall be in - . 

accordance with specifications 'contained herein or equivalent thereto. 

3.:2 The Second Paity"/Developei will be entitled to engage Archtects, 

En5ineers, Contractors and othe;s as they deem fit to execL~· e the 

con:;truction work. However, in ca:se of disputes between the s~cond . . 

Party /Developer and his contractors, Architects, Engineers and other 

wor.kmen, supplies or materials and other persons who are engat;ed by 

the Second Party /Developer in the development of the ScJ-,.edule 

Property, the same shall be settled by the Second Party /Developer and 

the First Party/Owner shall have no liability of any nature whatsoever 

nor wilJ the First Party/ Owner be deemed to be the Pri:J.cipal 

Contractor. 

3.3 All the expenses and costs which may have to be incurred in 

con •1ection with the preparation of plan, modified plans, dra .vings, 

estimates etc and f or obtaining c:eanences and sanctions for th,: pl<·n 

and als•) the entire cost of construstions of the buildings and prc•riding . . . ' . . 

the amenities, services and facilitit:s·, including the fees payable :.o the 

Architects, Engineers, Contractors and other staff and workmen shall 

be borne by the Second Party/Developer. In case of disputes between 

the Second Party/Developer and/or his contractor, architects, 

·¥- engineers and other workmen and suppliers of materials and other 

persons who are engaged in the development of the Schedule Property 

the same shall be fully settled by the Second Party I Developer who 

shall also be liable and answerable for their claims if any. In case of 

any accidents or injury or death occurring during the course of 

9 ~ i\,.-
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construction period to any workmen or third party m the Schedule 

Pmperty, the Second Party /Developer will solely be responsible. The 

First Party /Owner shall have no liability to any extent in this behalf. 

3.4. All tfie items of plants and machirteries, tools arid implements, 

stores and materials shall belong to the Second Party I Developer 

and/or its contractc.rs, workmen and ·other agenc1es may bring to the 

site for the due co;,struction of the said buildin~s shall remain the 

exclusive property of t!"le Second Party I Developer ;:t all times and the 

First Party/ Owner shall have no claim whatsoever on any such i terns or 

plants and machine1y, tools and implements, ston~s and materials at 

any time: 

3.5. The Second Party /Developer shall be entitled to make additions, 

deletions and alterations in the plans as demanded by the sanctioning 

· authorities and also in construction as they deem it fit without 

materially affecting the entitlement of the First Party ;owner Share. 
. . 

The Second Party/Developer is also· entitled to effect modifications 

·depending on the p!L.1 and exigencies in the built u,> areas agreed to be 

built and deliven·d to the First Party 1 Owner. The Second 

Party/Developer sha"J have absolute discretion in matters relating to 

the method, manner and design of construction w:thout affecting the 

designs and safety of th~ buiiding b~sical1y. . 

4. COST OF CONSTRUCTION: 

4.1 The entire cost of construction, including Architects fee and 

charges/fee if any to be paid for obtaining the license/ sanctioned plan/ 

modified .sanctioned plan, payments for the temporary connection of 

water and electricity during construction and development of the 

10 
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Schedule Property including the area falling to the share of the First 

· Party/ Owner shall be borne by the Second Party 1 Developer. The First 

Party/ Owner shall not be required to contribute any amount towards 

the preparations of drawing, plan sanction, development and 

· constn1ctions of the Schedule Property including the First Party/ Owner 

share of constructed area as set out in this Joint Development 

Agreement. 

4.2 l:l the event of any other dem:u1d with respect of constructior• 

only rr..ade by any Authorities on Commencement of Construction or 

during the course of the· construction, the same shaJI be borne by , he 

Second Party/Developer and the First Party/Owner shall have ;1o 

liability. 

4.3 The Schedule Property 1s included within the revenue 

administrative jurisdiction of the Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike 

and the First Party /Owner shall pay. the betterment charges to the 

Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike to enable the Second 

Party j:)eveloper to apply for·the sancl ion plan. 

4.4 rhe First Party/Owner shall ·Jbt<,in bifurcated khatha of ·he 

Schedl;le Property if the same is required/demanded by the authorities 

for gra:J.t of sanction plan arid. licen:;e to construct commercial and 

residential buildings. 

5. SHARING OF BUILT AREA: 

5.1 In consideration of the First Party/ Owner agreeing to transfer the 

proportionate undivided share· in the land in favour of the Second 

Party /Developer or its nominees, the Second Party /Developer does 

hereby agree to constru t on the Schedule Property anct deliver to the 

II 
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First Party I Owner or his ·nominee Is or assignee 1 s free from 

e.ncumbrances 45% of . the constructed area in the residential/ 

. commercial building as the Finst Party I Owner share in the Schedule 

Property :vith proportionate number of car parking slots to be provided 

in the complexes. The remaining 55% of the constructed area in the 

residential/ commercial building in the ·schedule Prop~rty shall be the 

entitlement of the Second :Party/Developer along w;th proportionate 

undivided share. in the land and proportionate number of car parking 

slots and the Second Party /Developer· shall have the right to sell the 

same to any prospective pvrchaser or nominee as may bf appointed or 

nominated by the Seccnd Party /Developer · without any reference or 

concurrence of the First Party I Owner. The floor area ratio is tentatively 

worked out as equivalent to one floo.r space index. however if the 

Second Party /Developer were to achieve any additional floor area, 

depending on the changed circumstances or better utilization of the 

planning ability, such. additional built up area shall be prvportionately 

·shared in the ratio agreed. 

5.2 In consideration of the Second Party j Devel< .per agreeing to 

deliver the First PartylOwner's· CONSTRUCTED AR•:!:A as per para 

·supra, the First Party/Owner hereby agrees and bina and undertakes 

to transfer I convey I seli to the Second Party f Developer and / or its 

nominee/s or assignee/san undivided, share in the land proportionate 

to the Second Party j Developer's constrUcted area either in one lot or in 

several share or in the form of undivided shares or otherwise at the sole 

discretion of the Second· Party f Developer. The First Party I Owner has 

executed a registered Power of Attorney in favour of the Second 

Party /Developer which has been registered along with this Joint 

Development who shall exercise such powers as 

46 556



Page - 13 

enumerated therein in respect of 55% of the: constructed area m the 

residential/commercial building and proportionate share in the land 

allotted to the Second PartyiDeveloper. 

5.3. Tlie First Party /Owner constructed area shall· be the absolute 

property of the First Party f Owner and the First Party I Owner shall be 

entitled w hold, sell, mortgage, gift, kase and alienate or otherwis,, 

dispose ,,f the same or any. part thc.-eof along with pro portio nat(· 

undivided ::;hare in the land . or such undivided share as will be 

proportionate to the super built· area retained by the First Party I Owner 

in the lar,d in Schedule Property and the First Party/ Owner shall be 

entitled to all income, gains,_ c·apital appreciation and benefits of all 

kinds and description accruing, arising or flowing there from. 

5.4 The Second Party j Developer's constructed area shall be the 

absolute property of the Second Party/Developer and shall be entitled 

to hold, sell, mortgage, gift, Ie~se and alienate or otherwise dispose of 

the same or any part t)1ereo~ along with proportionate undivided share 

in the la· ... d or such undivided. share "·'' wili be proportionate to th< 

super bui"t area allotted to the Second Pitrty /Developer and the Second 

Party /De·:e!oper shall . be entitled tc all income, gains, capital 

appreciati·Jn and benefits of all kinds and description accruing, arising 

or flowing there from .. 

5.5 That the portion of the constructed area marked First 

Party /Owner' constructep area, i.e. to the First Party /Owner as 

aforesaid in Para supra in terms of the Working Plan, the Second 

Party /Developer shall be entitled to sell or otherwise dispose of the 

Second Party /Developer's constructed area etc. viz. the remaining 

13 ~. 
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Super Built area m the buildings and <;ar parking areas and the 

• benefits and advantages available with proportionate undivided share 

in the land in the S<:hedule Property. 

5.6 That the First Party/ Owner and Second Party/ Developer shall 

· mutually decide upon the apportionment· of their respective built up 

areas falling to their sho.;es by mutual discussions and reduce the 

same into writing in the form of Supplemental Sharing Ag,·eement. Both 

the PARTIES shall shar::: both the advantages/disa::!vantages in 

proportion to their respective shares 6n equitable basis and in such 

manner that the value of ':he areas is of more or less equal value and 

importance, both the PARTIES shall. co-operate with each other in 

executing the Supplemental sharing agreement within 15 days from the 

date of obtaining the sanctioned plan. 

~ •. 7 The Second Party/Developer shall endeavor to exploit the 

maximum permissible FSI as per the license and plan sanctioned from 

the authorities for the mutual benefit of the PARTIES. If any FSI over 

and above the present· one' becomes available and san-tioned either 

before the commencement of 'the construction· or· during the course of 

the construction or ther ::after. any .time, then the S;;cond Party I 

Developer shall undertake additional constructions and 1:1 which case 

the First Party /Owner and Second Party /Developer shall be entitled to 

super built up area in the ratio of 45:55 of the in the residential/ 

commercial building respectively in such additional constructions. 

5.8 The First Party/Owner shall pay pro-rata charges, statutory 

deposits, viz., BWSSB, BESCOM, Club charges/ deposit, any other 

statutory payment including the incidental expenses for 

14 PAG&. 'n-
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providing permanent connections of electricity, water and sanitary shall 

• be in the ratio of the ~espective shares and as may be decided by the 

Second Party/ Developer in respect of the constructed area allotted to 

·the share of First Party /Owner. within 15 days from the date of written 
--. . 

demand made by the Second Party/Developer. The First Party/Owner 

covenant tha.t in the event of any other ordinance or Act coming into 

force subsequent to the execution of this Jcint D~velopment Agreement 
. . . ' : . . 

resulting in any cess or statutory payment payable in respect of the 

First Party f Owner share of the constructed areas, the same shall be 

payable by the "'irst Party/Owner. However, the payment of VAT and 

Service Tax in respect of the . First P·otrty f Owner share of the 

constructed &.rea shall be payable by the First Party /Owner. 

5.9 If at any time after their respective area/apartment allotment, 

any variations are to be made, the same will be settled by the PARTIES 

by mutual consent. 

· 5.10 As the built up area cannot be fragmented to enable the First 

Party/Owner to retain exactly the super b.;ilt up area allotted in the 

building to l•e built in the Schedule Property, the First Party j Owner 

shall be enti :led to such number of apartrr :~nt/ flats, if the total super 

built up .ate;l contained in the commerd<..J and residential building 

allotted to the First Party/Owner falls short of his entitlement of the 

super built up area, then the PARTIES shall mutually settle the value 

thereof. That at the time of apportionment of the respective shares in 

the super built up area as agreed to between the PARTIES, the Second 

Party /Developer shall endeavor to, as far as possible to demarcate the 

extent of super built up area to be allotted to the First Party I Owner 

without the First Party/ wner having to pay any additional amount for 

15 . ~ --tp~ 
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any marginal super built area falling to the share of the First 

• Party /Owner apart from the ratio being i;tllutted under this Agreement. 

5.11 The word "Super "Built Up Area" mentioned herein shall mean the 

total constructed Area inch.iding balconies, . sit outs, staircase, lift 

rooms, electrical meter room, pump room, Generator rooms if any, 

common areas, circulation areas but excluding car parking o.rea. 

5.12 The portion of the terrace area ofthe upper floor shall be reserved 

for the construction of overhead tanks, location of solar equipment and 

construction of lift head room and the remaining area of the terrace 

shall be proportionately shared by the PARTIES. 

6. COMMENCEMENT AND.:COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION: 

6.1 The Second Party/Developer shall under normal" conditions and 

in the absence of any restrictions, complete the construction within 36 

(Thirty Six) months from the date of issue of the Commencement 

Certificate with a grace period .of 6 months or such extended period as 

the PARTIES may mutually agree ·upon. However, tLc Second 

·Party /Developer shall not inc:1r any liability for any delay in delivery of 

possession of the "First Party/Owner CONSTRUCTED AREA" by reason 

of non-availability of Government Controlled Materials, 2ndjor by 

reason of any injunction or legal . proceedings, Governmental 

restrictions and/or civii Co~moti~n, transporters strike, Act of God or 

due to any injunction or prohibitory order (not attributable to any 

action of the Second Party /Developer) or conditions force rna jure or for 

reasons beyond control of the Second Party /Developer shall be 

excluded at the time of computing the period stipulated for 

construction. event of non-availability of Occupancy Certificate 

16 
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or Power/Sanitary/Water connections, the Second Party/Developer 

• shall be excluded at the time of computing the period stipulated for 

construction. The Second Party I Developer in any case shall endeavor 

to complete the construction within the stipulated period and deliver 
--. . 

the "First Party/ Owner Constructed Area" within the period agreed 

· herein above. 

7. INDEMN!.TY: 

7.1 The First Party/ Owner hereby confirms that his title to the 

Schedule Property is good, marketable and sub·:isting and that none 

else have any r;ght, title interest or share in tbe Schedule Property and 

that the Schethlle Property is not subject to any encumbrances, 

attachment or taxation or acquisition proceedings or charges of any 

kind. The First Party I Owner shall keep the Second Party I Developer 

fully indemnified and harmless, against any los3 or liability, cost or 

claim, action or . proceedings . that rriay anse against the Second 

Party/Developer on account of any defect in or want of title on the part 

of the First P8.rty/Owner or on account of ''ny delay caused at the 

instance of the '"irst Party 1 Owner. 

7.2 The SEC) NO PAR1Y /DEVELOPER shall keep the FIRST 

PARTY I OWNER fully indemnified and· harmless against any loss or 

liability, cost or claim action or proceedings, that may arise against the 

FIRST PARTY I OWNER of the Schedule Property and the Building to be 

~· constructed thereon by reasons of any failure on the part of the 

SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER to discharge its liabilities/ obligations to 

the labour employed by the SECOND PAR1Y /DEVELOPER or any 

claims of the labour contractors or on account of any act omission or 

commission in u s·chedule Property or putting up the 

17 
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construction. In case of regularizatiOn of the constructed area as per 

the working drawing which is· .the area ,l)ther than the area as per the 

sanctioned plan, such additional area/floor the regularization cost shall 

. be borne by the PARTIES proportionately; -. . 

".3 The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall keep th,; FIRST 

PARTY /OWNER fully indemnifed and harmless against an: loss or 

liability, cost or claim, action or proceedings, that may arise agctinst the 

FIRST PARTY /OWNER or the "fiRST PARTY /OWNER CONSTP.L'CTED 

AREA" in the Schedule Property and the buildings to be constructed 

f<tereon by reason of any f<'.ilure on the part of the :::ECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be fully. liablt; and responsible to the 

Government, Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike, Bangalore 

Development Authority, Karnataka Power Transmission Company Ltd., 

Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage Board or any other Authorir.ies 

for compliance of all the statutory requirement for construction of the 

building on the Schedule Property. 

'i" 4 The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be entitled to enter into 

E·.1b Sale Agreements with the pro.spective PURCHASERS in respect of 

the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPl':R'5 constructed area in the Schedule 

· Property along with proportionate undivided share in the land and car 

parking slot and in the event of any breach of the terms between the 

SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER and the prospective PURCHASER/ 

NOMINEE of the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER, the FIRST PARTY/ 

OWNER shall not be liable for any consequences thereof suffered by the 

SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER and that the SECOND PARTY/ 

DEVELOPER shall always indemnify and keep indemnified the FIRST 

PARTY /OWNER harm! action or proceedings initiated 

L----------------------------------·--------------------------------~ 
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by the nominee/ s of the SECOND PARTY j DEVELOPER in relation to 

the breach of the terms and conditions~ 

8. TRANSFER OF SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER'S SHARE: 

8.1 The First Party/ Owner· shall have no obje-ction for the Second 

Party/ Developer a.s the Attorney Holder of the First Party I Owner to 

convey I transfer the Second . Party I Developer's share in the land 

comprised in the Schedule Property to the Second Party /Developer or 

person/ s nominated by the Second Party /Develo;Jer. 

8.2 The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall immediately after the 

execution of this .\greement, be entitled to entec· into Agreement with 

the prospective purchaser/s fro'm out of the share apportioned to the 

SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER under this Agreement without any 

reference or concurrence of the FIRST ·PARTY /OWNER· -and also to 

execute the register the Agreement of Sale/Sale Deeds. 

8.3 The stamp duty, registra~ion charges and expenses in connection 

with the preparaticm and ~xes:;ution of the Deed/~. of conveyance and/ or 

.other documents relating to the SECOND PART'r /DEVELOPER'S share 

in the land rights :n the Schedule Property agreed to be .conveyed to the 

SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER or the SECOND ?ARTY /DEVELOPER'S 

nominee's shall be borne by the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER or the 

nomineejs ofthe SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER. 

8.4 The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be entitled to enter into 

Agreements for sale and sell/transfer 55% of the constructed area in 

the residential/ commercial building or such undivided share in the 

land of the Sched e Property together with proportionate car parking 

19 
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slots in the building to be built in the Schedule Property as stated 

above with the persons intending to own built areas and receive 

- consideration there under and enter into Construction Agreements or 

any other Agreement or Memorandum with them. The amounts 
-. -. 
realized there from can be utilized for the purposes of construction in 

the Schedule Property and the FIRST PARTY /OWNER shall not object 

to the same, 

8.5 The Stamp Duty payable on this Joint Development Agreerr:ent is 

borne by the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER. 

9. TAXES, MAINTENANCE, DEPOSITS, ETC., ON .. fiRST 
PARTY /OWNER/ OWNER' CONSTRUCTED AREA: 

9.1 The FIRST PARTY/OWNER s.hall pay and discharge all Municipal 

Taxes, Cess and Assessments on the Schedule Property upto the d8te 

of delivery of possession to the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER. The 

FIRST PARTY /OWNER pursuant to the apportionment of the FIRST 

PAfiTY /OWNER' CONSTRUCTED SHARE shall be liable to bear and 

pa) all taxes, rates and cess ar d cb.a:rges for electricity, water ar,.d 
. . ' ' . 

sanltary and other. services and •mtgoirigs payable in respect of L1e 
. . . 

"FIP.ST PARTY /OWNER' CONSTRUCTED AREA" on pro-rata basis from 

the date of delivery of possession of the same after due sen•ice of a 

written notice from the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER to the FIRST 

PARTY /OWNER that the "FIRST PARTY /OWNER CONSTRUCTED 

AREA" is ready for delivery and occupation in all respects after 

obtaining the Occupancy Certificate. However, the FIRST 

PARTY/OWNER either by himself or through his nomineejs shall 

deposit the maintenance charges as may be determined by the 

SECOND PARTY/ first Twelve months from the 

20 
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date of delivery of possession of the FIRST PARTY /OWNER' share. The 

maintenance charges determined shall take into account the warrantee 

free service conditions (during defects .liability period) and the charges 
' ' . . 

will be arrived at, after ;xcluding the cost .built in for services during 
--. . . 

the defects liability period and in general such charges will be as per 

Industry standards. 

9.2 The FIRs;· PARTY /OWNER and the SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER 3hall ·from. the date of completion of "FIRST 

PARTY /OWNER' CONSTRUCTED AREA" in· all respects, maintain their 

respective portions, a.t their own, cost in good, tenaJ·,table and habitable 

condition with regular maintenance and repair5 to the respective 

portions and shall not do or suffer to be done anything in or to the said 

premises, and/or common areas and passages of the building which 

·may be against law or which will cause obstruction or interference to 

the users of such common areas. The FIRST PARTY I OWNER and/ or 

his transferees Ill regard to the "FIRST PARTY /OWNER' 

CONSTRUCTED AREA" and the SECOND PARTY/ DEVELOPER or its 

nominees in re·,pect of SECOND PART,/ DEVELOPER'S 

CONSTRUCTED ARI:A, f:hall become the members A tl:e Association to 

be formed by all th:: OWNERS· in the proposed cons1.ruction for the 

. purpose of qttending the maintenance and safety of the building and all 

matters of common interest and concern and shall observe and perform 

the terms/conditions/Bye-laws/rules/ Regulations of such Association 

and shall subscribe to all its charters and shall be bound by the rights 

and obligations as enshrined in any Act in force from time to time. 

9.3 The FIRST PARTY /OWNER and the SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER or any one claiming through them shall be liable 

21 
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to bear and pay the proportionate taxes, rates and cess and charges for 

electricity, other services, maintenance charges and the outgoings 

payable in respect of their respective constructed area which shall be 

over and above the maintenance deposit to be paid in terms of the 
' . -. 

clause supra from the date o( delivery o[posse;ssion or on the expiry of 

15 (!<'ifteen) days from the date of service of a written notice/ 

telegraphically or 

Due), by the 

PAR1Y /OWNER 

by email 

SECOND 

informing 

or by Registered Post 

PARTY/DEVELOPER 

that the "FIRST 

(Acknowledgment 

to the FlRST 

PARTY /OWNER 

CONSTRUCTED AREA" is ready for ddvery and occupation, whichevn 

is lat·~r. That in the event of failure on the part of the FIRST PAPTY I 
OWN!i:R to take possession of the share allotted, the payment of 

maintenance charges shall commence from the expiry of 15 days from 

the date of notice duly served by the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER. 

The FIRST PARTY or his nominee/s shall be liable to .pay one yea.­

deposit towards maintenance 'at the time of taking possession of his . . . 

share, which shall be transferred to the corpus fund deducting 

expenses. 

9.4 ThE•.t · after the completion of the· construction, the F.RST 

PAR1\,./0WNER and the SECOND PARTY/DEV~LOPER ,hall 

contribute the statutory expenses to be incurred in obtaining the 

bifurcation and assignment of Sub Khata to the respective units in the 

ratio allotted to their respective share. 

10. MAINTENANCE CHARGES ETC . . 

10.1 The Maintenance of the residential/commercial Complexes will 

be by the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER or their nominee/sand could 

be assigned at th discr tion of the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER. 
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10.2 The FIRST PARTY /OWNER shall be liable to contribute his share 

as may be determined after ami.cable discussions between the FIRST 

PARTY /OWNER and the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER, towards the 

corpus fund. 

11. OBLIGATION OF THE FIRST PARTY/OWNER: 

· 11.1 The FIRST PARTY /OWNER shall observe ·and carry out such 

acts, deeds and things as may be reasonably required to provide a clear 

and marketable title in respect of the Schedule Property to enable the 

SECOND PARTY /DEVEL ')PER to develop the Schedule Property and in 

the event of any claims or objections are lodged dt·.ring the course of 

construction or any !egs.l action or proceedings aFc> initiated by any 

person/ s claiming in trust for the FIRST PARTY J OWNER relating to the 

title of the Schedule Property only, the FIRST PARTY /OWNER shall at 

his cost clear the same within reasonable time. 

12. The name of the project shall. be decided by the SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER. 

13. The Original d•)CUr:aet;tts of title. of the Schecule Property have 

been delivered to th:· SECOND PARTY /DEVELOP .R at the time of 

execution of this Joint Development Agreement. 

13.1 The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER has been permitted to ra1se 

project loan to the extent of the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER'S share 

only granted under this Joint Development Agreement and may also 

offer the share of the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER as collateral 

security for the loan and for the said purpose, the SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be entitled to utilize the original documents 
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of title for depositing with any· finmcial institution for the purpose of 

the loan, without any' reference or concurrence of the FIRST 

PARTY /OWNER and execute Mortgage Deed, Deposit of Title Deed or 

.,.. any other assurance in. fa~o'Ll;r of the financial institution. 

13.2 The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall ensure that the FIRST 

PARTY,'OWNER'S share in the proposed construction including :he 

undiviO.ed share of land apportioned, ~hall not be subject to any cha; ge 

or mortgage and shall be kept free from any encumbrance and that in . . . ' . . . 

the event of any proceedings being initiated by any financial institution 

resulting in any charge being created in respect of the FIR'';T 

PARTY /OWNER'S Share, the · SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall 

indemnify and keep indemnified . against any action or proceedings 

being initiated against the FIRST PARTY/ OWNER. 

'13.3 The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER :;hall be entitled to use the 

loan at their discretion for the purpo~;e of the project and the loan so 

raised by the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall be 

cleared/ discharged without committin., default. 

13.4 T:te SECOND PARTY /DEVELO~>ER shall· on discharge of he 

loan, furnish a no-due certificate. fr.om •he financial institution . 

. 14. The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPBR covenants that the SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be responsible and liable under a NO 

DEFECT LIABILITY for a period of Six· (6) months from the date of 

delivery of possession of the FIRST PARTY /OWNER' constructed area 

and any defect so notified by the FIRST PARTY (OWNER or his 

nomineefs, the SECOND' PARTY /DEVELOPER shall at its cost set right 

the defect, except and tear and excluding areas where 
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modification works carried out by the commercial area/ Apartment 

purchaser or their nominee/ s or damage done on the existing 

constructed areas. 

15. INTERPRETATION: 
. _, 

This Joint Development Agreement shall not bt construed as a 

Partnership between the; PARTIES herein. 

16. ADDITIONAL WORY.: 

The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER may at their di~ ~retion agree 

to execute additional itE·ms of Work (other than those specified in the 

specifications agreed upon) as .requin!d by the FIRST PARTY /OWNER 

on mutually agreed tenns/andfor rates agreed upon which shall be 

payable to the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER before the 

commencement of the additional works or that the FIRST 

PARTY /OWNER shall be at llb~rty t<,) get any addition:fl items of work 

done by his own agency. only. after ·possession is handed over to the 

· FIRST PARTY /OWNER hy the SECOND PARTY /DEVEL\WEH. The time 

taken for undertaking s·lch adaitional work shall be added to the time 

stipulated for completion of construction of "FIRST :,ARTY /OWNER' 

CONSTRUCTED AREA" ;tipulated above. 

17. ADVERTISEMENT: 

The SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be entitled to erect 

boards/hoarding· in the Schedule Property, print brochures, advertise 

for sale and disposal of the built · areas of the SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER'S share in. the Schedule Property and to publish 

in the Newspapers calling for response from prospective purchasers 

25 ~- ~Jr,-
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and market its share of land and building in the Schedule Property in 

any manner, the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER may deem it fit. 

-( 18. BREACH AND CONSEQUENCES: 

The PARTIES hereto shall mutually co-operate for the 

implemenLation of the terms herein recorded. In the event of breach of 

the terms of this Joint Development Agreement by either PARTY, the 

. · aggrieved ?ARTY shall be entitled to erilorce specific performance and 

also be ec1titled to recover all the losses and expenses incurred as 

consequence ,Jf such breach from the PARTY committing the breach. 

19. DEPOSITS: 

19.1 The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPERS has paid the following 

amounts to the FIRST PARTY /OWNER. 

19.2 NON-REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT: 

A sum of Rs.lO,OO,OOO/- (Ten Lakhs Only) is paid by the Second party 
to ):he Fint party_ as Non-refundable i;:leposit by way of cash and the 
First ·part:, is hereby acknowledges th.e ·. eceipt of the same before the 
Wittiness.· · 

19.3 REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT 
A sum of Rs.l,OO,OO,OOO/- (One crore Onlyj is paid by the Second 
party to the First party as interest free refundable deposit in the 
following manner 

--:· a. A sum of Rs.4,50,000jc by way of Cheque bearing No.009325, 
dated 05-06-2014, 
b. . A sum of Rs.l5,00,000/, by way. of Cheque bearing No.009318, 
dated 30-06-2014, 
c. A sum of Rs.lO,OO,OOO/-.by way of Cheque bearing No.004639, 
dated 24-04-2014, 
d. A sum of Rs.lO,OO,OOO/- by way of Cheque, dated 31-01-2015, 
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e. A sum of Rs.5,00,000/- by way of Cheque bearing No.000110, 
dated 01-01-2015, 
f. A sum of Rs.5,00,00<1/-: by way of Cheque bearing No.000112, • 

· dated 23-01-2015, 
g. A sum of Rs.S,OO,OOO/•. by way of Cheque bearing No.000113, 
dated 04-02-2015, · . . . . 
h. A sum of Rs.20,bo;ooo( by way of Cheque bearing No020538, 

.dated 30-03-2015, · 
i. A sum of Rs.15,00,000/- by way of Cheque bearing No.0020536, 
dated 20-04-2015, 
All the above cheuqes are drawn on Axis Bank, benllandu.r Branch 

j. A sum of Rs.5,00,000/- by way of Cheque bearing No.424536, 
dated 01-12-2014, drawn on: SBM; Saljapur Road branch. 
k. A sum of Rs.5,50,000/- by way cash, 

and the First party Js he;·eby acknowledges the receipt of the same 
before the Wittiness. 

-< 19.4 The FIRST PARTY/OWNER covenants to refund the interest free 

refundable deposit at the time of delivery of vacant possession of the 

OWNER'S CONSTRUCTED AREA. The refund of the deposit shall be a 

condition precedent for delivery of the OWNER CONSTRUCTED AREA 

and if there is any delay, default or breach committed by the OWNER in 

;·efunding the deposit, t.·e SECOND PARTY /DEVEL0°'ER shall be 

entitled to hold the posse~.>ion of the OWNER'S CONSTR:JCTED AREA 

at the cost and risk of the FIRST PARTY /OWNER until the refundable 

deposit is paid. However. if the. FIRST PARTY/ OWNER delays the 

. refund of the deposit beyond ·30 (THIRTY) days from the date of written 

intimation being served upon the FIRST PARTY /OWNER, then the 

SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be entitled to claim interest/ 

damages against the FIRST PARTY /OWNER. 

19.5 That in the event of the FIRST PARTY /OWNER being unable to 

refund the interest ree refundable deposit within the stipulated period 
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m para supra, the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOF!<:::R shall be entitled to 

buyback the stocks of the FIRST PARTY /OWNER at a mutually 

agreeable price per Square Feet of super built up area with undivided 

share of land and car parking s!ot ·.to write off. the interest free 
. -. . 

refundable deposit and the ~ARTIES shall reconcile the accounts. 

20. JURISDICTION: 

The Cny Civil Courts at Bangalore sha.;J have jurisdiction. 

21. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS: 

The Pl-.RTIES agree that in respect o'· the built up areas allotted 

to their respective shares in the Schecj.ule Property, they shall be 

-( entitled to own, possess and enjoy the same subject to such rights and 

restrictio:ns and obligations that are stipulated herein and both the 

PARTIES agree to stipulate · the conditions stated herein in the 

conveyance/s executed by them·· in favour of the ·prospective 

purchaser/~ of such builc up areas in the S<;hedule Property. The rights 

· and obligati:ns :,;hall apply to all the subf.~quent OWNER/Purchasers 

who acquiF the co~mercial area/ a par ment/ flat along with the 

undivided sLire ::>f land. 

22. RIGH'l'S: 

a) Full right and liberty for the PARTIES and persons authorized or 

permitted by the. PARTIES fcommon with all other person/s entitled, 

permitted or authorized to the like right) at all times by day and night 

to go, pass and re-pass and. to use the common areas inside and 

outside the buildin . 

28 

62 572



Page- 29 

·b) The right to subjacent and lateral support, shelter and protection 

from the other parts of the building and from the side and roof thereof. • 

c) The right to free uninterrupted passage of running water, gas 

· electricity from and to the building and to the unit aliotted, through 

water courses, sewers, drains. conduits, cables and wires which may be 

passing through the building or·any part thereof. The right of passage 

for the SECOND PARTY /Dl;:VELOPER of Units and thee person/ s 

authorize.d 'by them to the con:n:on areas of the said building and to the 

water tanks for cleaning, repairing or . maintaining the same at all 

reasonable times with prior written permissions of SECOND PARTY/ 

DEVELOPER and/or Association. 

d) Right to lay cables or wires through common walls or passages 

for radio, television, telephone and such other installations, having due 

regard to the similar rights of the other FIRST PARTY /OWNER of Units 

in the Building with prior written permission of SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER andjor Association.· 

e) ·Subject to payment for ·;ammon facilities, amenities a· .d S•crvices 

charges, the right to enjoy the common facilities and. services, the right 

to enjoy the common facilities .md services provided in the budding. 

fj The right to the use of common open area around the building 

(other than the area specifically allotted to any OWNER/ s of Units m 

the Building for exclusive use).and the entrance area of the building. 

g) . Absolute Ownership to the FIRST PARTY /OWNER and 

possession of the units and car parking slotjs allotted. 

@). 
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h) Exclusive right to use of any portion of TeiTace areas and/ or 

Garden Areas if allotted. • 

23. RESTRICTIONS ON THE RIGHT/S OF THE PARTIES: 

The PART!ES and ~he ,future Owner of the Units in the Building 

. in the Schedult> Property shall ·be bound by the following restrictions 

and covenants in the course of Ownership 'lnd enjoyment of such 

units. 

a) Not to raise a·w constructioQ. in addition to the units allotted. 
• • o I ' • • 

b) Not to use or permit the ·user of the Unit allotted in a manner 

which would diminish the value, utility of the pipes, cisterns and other 

,. common amenities provided in the said building. 

c) Not to use the space in the land left open after the construction 

of the building/ s excluding the exclusive right to use allotted to the 

apartment owner in a manner which might cause hindrance to the free 

ingress to or egr•_ss from any part of the said bt.;lding . 

. d) Not to park any vehicle at any place m the Schedule Property 

other than in th(' allotted parking area. 

e) 

be 

Not to default in the payment of any taxes of levies or expenses to . . . . 

shared with the other Owner of other commercial 

areajapattmentjflats under the said scheme. 

D Not to make any arrangement for the maintenance of the exterior 

of the respective Units or the common amenities therein other than 

agreed to by the majority _of Owner of units thereon. 
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g) Not to store in the respectiv~ Units any goods which are 

hazardous, combustible, dangerous or considered objectionable by any. 

authority or which are excessively he<tvy as to effect or damage the 

construction or structure of the' said building. 

h) Not to carry or case to be carried heavy packages which are likely 
' ' . 

to damage the lobbies, staircases, lifts, ladders, common pas,·.age or 

any other structure or parts of thtc said building. 

i) Not to use or permit the use of common passages, common 

staircases or common areas for storage, display boards, materials; e[c_, 

or in. a manner as to cause inconvenience, obstruction or nuisance to 

others or to effect the aesthetics of the said building or any part tl1ereof. 

j) Not to store any materials or construct anything on the terrace 

and to keep the terrace always cleaa, open to the sky and un-built 

upon. 

k) Not to throw or allow qr 'suffer to be thrown dirt, rubbisr rags, 

cig-.retks and/or other refuse from the building or on the Sc:tedt.!e 

PrcJerty. 

1) Not to cause any nuisan.~e or health hazard to the other 

occupants of the building. 

m) To be bound by the Rules and Regulations governing the use of 

the common facilities as may' be determined by the OWNER of 

commercial area/Apartmentiflats in the building. 

n) Not to use the terrace/ open area/ garden area/limited common 

areas specifically allotted to any unit OWNER. 
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o) Not to decorate the exterior of • the building and/ or the unit 

allotted otherwise than i.n a manner specified by the majority of the 

OWNER of the units in the said building. 

p) Not to seek for partition ofcommon facilities or serv1ces or the 

land covered in the Schedule Property by metes and bounds but always 

shall enjoy the Scr1edule Property as co-Owner ·1long with the other 

apartment Owner t),ereof. 

q) Not to use the apartment allotted for any business or purposes 

which is prohibited in law or in such a way as to cause nuisance or 

health, hazard to others. 

r) Not to put up advertisement boards, neon sign and other display 

materials at any place of the building including the lobby, common 

areas, staircase or on the exterior of the building and co:npound wall. 

24. ExPENSES TO BE BORNE BY FIRST PARTY/OWNER OF 
EACH UNIT: 

The PARTIEE herein and the future Apart· >ents Owner in the 

buildings shall be'tr and pay within seven d;•ys of demand the 

proportionate share of ti1e following common expe!ises in respect of an 

unit held by him/her, the proportion being the super built area of such 

unit to the total super built area of all units in tli.e Schedule Property. 

The PARTIES and the future commercial area/apartment Owner or 

their respective nominees shalf pay the monthly maintenance fee as 

may be decided by the MANAGING COMMITTEE of the Condominium 

and until its formation, the SECOND PARTY/ DEVELOPER shall decide 

the monthly maintenance and the amount that may be in the custody 

of the SECOND PARTY/ DEVEL.OPER who shall maintain the same and 
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after the OWNER Condominiu.in is consututed, the balance amount if 

any in the custody of. the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall be 

transferred to the Condominium. 

a) Expenses towards formation of Association. 

b) Maintenances and· replacement of pump sets, lifts and other 
·machinery, electrical lines common to the building. 

c) Replacement of bulbs in corridors and other common places. 

d) Provisions of watchmen and security 24 hours round the ciock 
service. 

e) Maintenance of common facilities .and amenities and gardens. 

f) Insurance of the building: · 

~ g) Any other common ·service or facility provided by the said service 
provider. 

h) Common area lighting, yard lighting etc. 

i) House keeping full team of cleaners, maids, plumber, electr·.cal) 
etc. 

j) i\MC's if any for lifts, pumps·, no tors, etc. 

· k) ·che Legal expenses that may be incurred either for initiating .my 

actior. or for defending any legal pr~ceedings shall be shared by the 

apartment Owner.· 

; Should any party default in any payment of any due from any 

common expenses, benefits or amenities, the SECOND PARTY I 

DEVELOPER or the Service Provider in consultation with the majority 

of OWNER of the Units shall have the right to remove/with draw such 

common benefits or amenities including electricity and water 
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connection from the defaulting Party's enjoyment wl-.ich shall be 

reconnected to the party after such arrears are cleared together with 

any other charges that may be levied by the Association. 

k. ·Each apartment/flat shall be provided with a separate electricity 

meter and the apartment/flat owner shall regularly pay the electricity 

charges without comrrdtting any default,· The amenity of water from the 

Board, Bore well ·supply and. Sanitary· shall be .:ommon and the 

charges for the amenity :Jf water from the water suprly board and bore 

well and sanitary shall be included iri the common maintenance 

charges payable by each unit owner to the Associatior •. 

NOTE-1:- The word "UNIT" shall mean and includ'-' apartment/flats 
and the benefits/areas attached thereto. 

NOTE-2: The word "CONSTRUCTED AREA" where eH:r used shall 
mean the super built up area ·which -includes the share of common 
areas. 

25. CUSTODY: 

This Agreement is executed m Duplicate. The original shall be 

with the SECOND PAFTY /DEVELOPER and the Dupl:catc shall be with 

the FIRST PARTY /OWNER:- . 

. 26. PAYMENT OF STAMP DUTY: 

In the event of there being any incidence of stamp duty payable 

on this Joint Development Agreement, shall be borne by the SECOND 

PARTY /DEVELOPER. 

27. The PARTIES hereto covenant. and declare that this Joint 

Development Agreement shall not be frustrated for want of covenants 

and shall not be deemed .as a waiver. However, either of the PARTIES 
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shall do all such lawful acts necessary and execute supplemental 

.agreement for a proper interpretation of the terms of this Joint 

Development Agreement and for effective implementation. 

28. The address of the PARTIES has been recorded m this Joint 

. Development Agreement. All letters ::J.ddressed to the· PARTIES with 

prefixed. stamps, shall 'be deemed to b~duly served, unless the change 

of addr"'ss is duly intimated in writing emd duly acknowledged . 

. 29. Save .and except what are herein• before provided .the rights and 

obligations of the parties herein sha:ll be governed by the law in force. 

Each Party agrees that it will not disclose to any third party or use any 

Confidei1tial Information of the other Party (the "Disclosing Party''), 

except as expressly permitted in this Agreement, and that it will take c.Jl 

reasonable measures to maintain the confidentiality of all such 

Confidential Information in its possession or control, which will in no 

event be less than the measures it uslis to maintain the confidentiality 

of its own information of similar importance. "Confidential Information" 
. . : . . 

mearis · .3.ny & all information discl.Jsed to, or obtained throur.h 

observa:ion, through the data link or ;:•ther perception, by either Party 

pertaini~.g to the Disclosing Party whic;1. in the reasonable judgment of 

an ordinary person, would appear to he of a proprietary nature and, 

therefort:, in his judgment, should not be disclosed to a third pany 

without the Disclosing Party's consent .. 

30. The PARTIES shall attempt in gooci faith to resolve any dispute 

arising out of or relating to this Joint Development Agreement pro~ptly 

by negotiation between themselves to· settle the controversy and with 

direci: responsibility for administering this Agreement. Any party may 

35 

69579



Page- 36 

give the pther party written notice of any dispute not resolved in the 

normal course of business within 15 days after delivery of the notice, 

the receiving party shall submit to the other a writteri response. The 

notice and response shall include with reasonable particulars (a) a 
'-.. ' 

· statement of each party's position and (b) and representation by any 
. . 

nominated person/ pa~cy. Within 30 days after delivt:y of the notice, 

the parties of both parti.;~s shall meet at a mutually acc.:ptable time and 

place. 

31. Failing the above' the dispute regarding interpretation of the 

clauses of this agreement and also regarding terminaticn/ ejectment, all 

such dispute shall be t.-:solved only by reference to aibitration under 

Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996. The ·cost shall be bome equally. 

The place of arbitration shall be at Bangalore and shall be in Kannada 

or English language as m~tually agreed. 

~lCHJ.;DULE PROPERTY 

All that part and p.3.rcel of the imrhovable property bearing Survey 

Number 76/2, BBMP Kh~tha No.3802/Sy.No.76/2, ccnverted for 

commercial purpose sit: tated at Kasavanahalli Village. Varthur Hobli, 

Bengaluru East Taluk; rr.easuring 1 Acre 4 Guntas and bounded on:-

East by 
West by 
North by 

. South by 

:Road, 
: Survey Number 74,. 
:Road, 
:Survey Number 76/ I, 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the FIRST PARTY/OWNER and the 

SECOND PART~/DEVELOPER, represented by its Authorized 

Signatory have signed and executed this JOINT DEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT the day, month and year first above written in the --- .. 

presence of the following Witnesses. 

2. 

·., 

~f{:J b1 Mr 

-~,~ 
VARNAKARA REDDY.K.B 

SVH LAW ASSOCIATES 
Advocates & legal consultants 

No.201, .2nd Floor .. Brigade Lin~s. Ist main, 
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

Original Application No. 595/2018 
(M. A. No. 1285/2018)  

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Sri. B. RaghupathyVs. Union of India & Ors. 

CORAM : HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL, CHAIRPERSON 
HON’BLE DR. JUSTICE JAWAD RAHIM, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P. WANGDI, JUDICIAL MEMBER 
HON’BLE DR. NAGIN NANDA, EXPERT MEMBER 

Present:  Applicant: Mr. S.S. Behl and Mr. Eeshan Chaturvedi, 
Advs. 

Date and 
Remarks 

Orders of the Tribunal 

Item No. 
02 

August 21, 
2018 

R 

1. Grievance in this application is that respondent no.

11 - Sri K.S. Satish and respondent no. 12 - M/s. New Ark 

Project are proceeding with the project without mandatory 

requirement of environmental clearance.  The project is in 

violation of buffer zone requirement stipulated in the 

judgment of this Tribunal dated 04.05.2016 in Original 

Application No. 222/2014 -Forward Foundation &Ors. vs. 

State of Karnataka & Ors. 

2. According to the applicant, the project consists of

high-rise residential apartments and a commercial 

complex.  The project involves extraction of ground water, 

generation of waste, generation of effluents, pollution of 

water streams, adverse population density and increased 

vehicular emissions.  The project is in the catchment area 

of Bellandur and/or Varthur Lakes.  The land in question 

was agricultural land and there existed ‘PhutKharab’ 

land/Public land admeasuring 3.5 guntas (3811.5 Square 

Feet). The Private Respondent had submitted an 

application on 16.11.2009 seeking conversion of 

agriculture land to non-agriculture purposes i.e. HI-TECH.  

When the said application was pending, the Project 
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Proponent without awaiting passing of the order by the 

Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore District made another 

application to the Bangalore Development Authority on 

24.11.2009 requesting for change of land use of the said 

land from HI-TECH to Commercial, when the land was 

still Agricultural.  Strangely, both these applications were 

allowed subject to conditions by different authorities on 

29.01.2010 and 28.05.2010 respectively. 

 3. The conversion of land from agricultural to HI-TECH 

was illegal and contrary to the Revised Master Plan of 

2015.The project is at a distance of 320 meters (on the 

Western side) from the Kaikondarahalli Lake which makes 

it an extremely eco-fragile land (including the presence of 

Rajakaluve buffer zone on the project site.  

4. The secondary nalla flowing adjacent to the Project 

Site serves as a feeder canal to the lakes in question and 

the subsistence of the wetlands is thus dependant on 

such feeder canals.  The trifecta of the wetlands and their 

eco-fragile nature, the water bodies surrounding the 

project in question, and the secondary nalla, buffer zone 

of which is within the project site makes it an extremely 

important site for ecosystem services and any 

construction thereupon would be detrimental to the 

environment.  The catchment area falling within the 

project site along with the buffer zone of the secondary 

nalla makes the present Project site a zone of influence in 

terms of the eco-system services provided by the wetlands 

and must be protected at any cost. 

5. In view of the zoning regulations and the RMP-2015 

the maximum utilizable area for residential development 

was 55% of the total land area.  In fact the net plot area 

190 700



 

3 
 

 

Item No. 

02 
 

August 21, 
2018 

 

R  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

(for coverage) was only 3918.24 sq. mtrs and the 

maximum permissible area for constructions is 55% of the 

total net area of the plot, and this will work out to 2155.03 

sq. mtrs.  Therefore, the balance area is mandatorily 

required to be earmarked for amenities, open spaces, 

parks etc. 

6. The maximum permissible construction which 

ought to include both residential and commercial 

components had to be a maximum of 8816.04 sq. mtrs.  

By contrast, the BBMP site plan (13.10.2015) has itself 

strangely permitted residential FAR area of 8645.23 sq. 

mtrs (excluding commercial component) and since the 

balance area is 170.81 sq. mtrs, therefore the commercial 

component on the above said balance plot area obviously 

cannot be physically constructed having regard to the 

constructions of the project proponents. 

7. We have heard learned counsel for the applicant 

and considered the averments in the application. 

8. While on the one hand, it is repeatedly mentioned in 

the application that the project is being set up without any 

valid consent, there is also a plea that permission granted 

is illegal. The applicant has annexed letter 

dated08.06.2016 issued by the Karnataka State Pollution 

Control Board granting consent for establishment to 

construct residential apartment with 72 flats.   No appeal 

has been preferred against the said order.  It is also stated 

that the project is at advanced stage and the applicant has 

not even approached the concerned statutory authorities 

with these objections put forward after more than two 

years after consent to establish is given. 

9. In view of above, we do not consider it to be a fit 
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case for being directly taken up by the Tribunal.   

10. However, we leave it open to the applicant to 

approach the concerned authority for his grievance in 

accordance with law.  If the applicant approaches the 

concerned authority, the said authority may pass an order 

within one month and convey the same to the applicant. 

 The application is disposed of. 

 
 

..…..…………………………….., CP 

 (Adarsh Kumar Goel)  
 
 

.…..…………………………….., JM 
 (Dr. Jawad Rahim) 
 

 
...…..…………………………….,JM 

 (S.P. Wangdi)  
 
 

...…..…………………………….,EM 
 (Dr. Nagin Nanda)  

21.08.2018 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10661 OF 2018

B. RAGHUPATHY      Appellant(s)

                                VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.        Respondent(s)

O R D E R

 Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the

appellant had specifically urged about violation of the

Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974,

the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981,

EIA clearance notifications and buffer zone violations,

as can be discerned from pages 249-250 of the paper book

which  is  part  of  the  original  application.   In  other

words,  permission  or  consent  given  by  the  Pollution

Control  Board,  by  itself,  cannot  be  the  basis  for

permitting the project to proceed.  However, the National

Green Tribunal has not addressed this aspect at all.  

The appellant is free to bring this aspect to the

notice of the National Green Tribunal, if so advised, by

filing a review petition.

However, if the review petition is dismissed, it will

be open to the appellant to challenge the said order as

well as the impugned order before this Court.Digitally signed by
SANJAY KUMAR
Date: 2018.11.14
14:11:58 IST
Reason:

Signature Not Verified
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In view of the above, the appeal stands disposed of. 

 

.............................J.
  (A.M. KHANWILKAR)

.............................J.
  (DEEPAK GUPTA)

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 13, 2018
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ITEM NO.27               COURT NO.12               SECTION XVII

               S U P R E M E  C O U R T  O F  I N D I A
                       RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal  No(s).10661/2018

B. RAGHUPATHY                                      Appellant(s)

                                VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.                              Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.152786/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.152783/2018-STAY APPLICATION)
 
Date : 13-11-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : 
         HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
         HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
                  Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Saksham Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Eeshan Chaturvedi, Adv.

                   
For Respondent(s) Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Nath Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Saxena, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Akash V.T., Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash VT, Adv.

                    

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                              O R D E R

The  appeal  is  disposed  of  in  terms  of  the  signed

order.

Pending applications are disposed of.

  (SANJAY KUMAR-I)                (KAILASH CHANDER)
     AR-CUM-PS                        ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)
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Item No. 11             Court No. 1
  

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL  
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

 

Review Application No. 52/2018 
 IN  

O. A. No. 595/2018 (M.A. No. 1769/2018) 

 
 

B. Raghupathy       Applicant(s) 
 

 
Versus 

 
Union of India & Ors.                Respondent(s) 

 
   
 

Date of hearing: 14.03.2019 
 
 

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL, CHAIRPERSON 

  HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P. WANGDI, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

                                   HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE K. RAMAKRISHNAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER  

    HON’BLE DR. NAGIN NANDA, EXPERT MEMBER 

 

 
 For Applicant(s):  Mr. Eeshan Chaturvedi, Advocate      
  

   
ORDER 

 

 
1. The issue raised for consideration is the violation of the 

environment norms by respondent No. 11, K.S. Satish and 

respondent No. 12, M/s New Ark Project.   

 
2. The application was earlier disposed of leaving applicant to 

approach the concerned authorities, in view of the fact that 

the applicant had not filed an appeal against the order of the 

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board (KSPCB) dated 

08.06.2016, granting consent for establishment to the project 

to construct residential apartments.  The applicant had not 

196

ANNEXURE - R15

706



 

2 
 

approached the concerned Authorities with the objections 

sought to be raised before this Tribunal. 

 

3. The Hon’ble Supreme Court vide order dated 13.11.2018 in 

Civil Appeal No. 10661 of 2018, B. Raghupathy Vs. Union of 

India & Ors., gave liberty to the applicant file a review 

application with the observation that the allegations of 

violation of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 

1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, EIA 

clearance notification requirement and buffer zone can be 

gone into to consider whether the project can be permitted. 

We have, thus, taken up the Review Application. 

 

4. We may note that though one of the Members of this Bench 

(Justice K. Ramakrishnan) was not a Member of the original  

Bench and Justice Jawad Rahim who was earlier Member is 

not available, we have taken up the matter in the present 

Bench.   

 

5. Before considering the issue raised in the Review Application 

with regard to violation of provisions of Water (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1981, EIA clearance notification requirement 

and buffer zone, we are of the view that it is necessary to 

obtain an expert report on the subject from a Committee 

comprising representatives of Ministry of Environment, 
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Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Central Pollution 

Control Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Authority 

(CGWA), Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) and 

KSPCB.  The KSPCB will be the nodal agency for coordination 

and compliance.  Report may be furnished to this Tribunal 

within two months by e-mail at ngt.filing@gmail.com. 

6. The applicant is at liberty to furnish a set of papers to the

above authorities. 

A copy of this order be also sent to KSPCB by e-mail. 

List for further consideration on 10.07.2019. 

 Adarsh Kumar Goel, CP 

S.P. Wangdi, JM 

K. Ramakrishnan, JM 

    Dr. Nagin Nanda, EM 

March 14, 2019 
Review Application No. 52/2018 
IN  

O. A. No. 595/2018 (M.A. No. 1769/2018) 
A 
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. . . ~. . !ANNEXURE: A 
COMMISSIONER, BRUHAT BANGALORE MAHANAGARA PALIKE . · 

Narasimha Raja Square, Bangalore-560_002. INDIA 

Phone: 080-22237455/22221286 Fax: 080-22223194 

E-Mail : commissioner@bmponline.org 

No.COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-20 25-'" July 2019 

To, 

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE-CUM-STOP WORK NOTICE AND TO RESTRAIN FROM 

VIOLATING SECTION 310 OF KMC ACT. 1976 

M/S NEW ARK PROJECT 
Through its partner Sri K.S. Jagadish Reddy 
(S/o late K. Srinivasa Reddy) 
Residing at No.45, Kasavanahalli, Bellandur Post 
Bangalore-560 035 

Having address also at Project Site: 
Survey No.76/2, BBMP Katha No.3802 
Next to Wama lbbane Apartments 
Kasavanahalli Main Road, 
Bangalore-560 035 

Sir, 

Sub: Breach and/or non-compliance of environmental laws in force as 
well as provisions of municipal laws by your composite project 
consisting of high-rise residential apartments and commercial 
complex for commercial facility in LP No.Addi.Dir/JD North/173· 
2015-16, namely, 'New Ark Springs' by the Project Proponent, M/s 

New Ark Project, BBMP Khata No.3802, Survey No.76/2, 
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hubli, Bangalore East Taluk, 

Bengaluru. 

· Ref: i. 

ii. 

Original Application No.595 of 2018 filed before Hon'ble National 
Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi in the matter of Sri B. 
Roghupothy vs. Union of Indio & Ors and order dated 21.08.2018; 
Civil Appeal No.10661 of 2018 filed before the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court of india in the matter of Sri B. Roghupothy vs. Union of India 

& Ors and order dated 13.11.2018 
iii. Review Application No .52 of 2018 in OA No.S95/2018, in :he matter 

of Sri B. Roghupathy vs. Union of India & Ors and order dated 

14.03.2019; 
iv. Inspection of the project in question by the 5 member Joint 

Committee (constituted by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal) on 

25.04.2019; 
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Continuation Sheet ................. . 

v. Letter dated 13.05.2019 submitted by the Original Applicant Sri 8. 
Raghupathy to the Members of the Five Member Joint Committee. 

********* 

1. With reference to the above captioned subject matter i.e. project lands 
comprised in Survey No.76/2 ofKasavanahalli Village, BBMP Khata No.3802 
admeasuring 1 acre 4 guntas (originally agricultural lands), situated in the 
catchment area of the Kaikondarahalli Lake and the project lands is situated 
at 320 meters distance from Eastern side of eco-fragile Kaikondarahalli lake 
and the area around it is "ecologically sensitive zane" as stated by the Joint 
Committee constituted by the Hon'ble NGT arising out of another matter 
pertaining to restoration of Kaikondarahalli lake as well as the fragile buffer 
zone around the said lake. 

NGT CASE: 
2. In this regard, Sri B. Raghupathy has filed an Original Application in OA 

No.595 of 2018 and has raised substantial questions relating to 
environment and large scale illegalities and statutory violations in the 
project in question, namely, NEW ARK SPRINGS as well as violation of 
environmental laws in force and municipal laws. Therefore, the project in 
question hits the principle of sustainable development as well as 
precautionary principle that requires anticipated action. Thus, the project is 
legally impermissible. The said project is a composite project consisting of 
high-rise residential apartments and a commercial comp'lex for commercial 
facilities. 

3. The said Original Application was disposed of by the Hon'ble National Green 
Tribunal vide its order dated 21.08.2018 wherein the Hon'ble NGT has 
recorded various grievances raised in regard to violation of environmental 
laws and planning laws and at paragraph 10 permitted the applicant Sri 8. 
Raghupathy to approach the concerned authorities in regard to grievances 
raised and if the applicant approaches the said authority to pass an order 
within one month. The applicant Sri B. Raghupathyfiled Civil Appeal against 
the aforesaid order of the NGT before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India 
in Civil Appeal No.10661/2018 and the said Appeal was disposed by the 
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the presence of the Counsel for the Project 
Proponent vide its order dated 13.11.2018 and gave liberty to the Applicant 
to file Review Application before the National Green Tribunal. 

4. The Applicant Sri B. Raghupathy filed Review Application before the 
National Green Tribunal in Review Application No.52 of 2018 in OA No.595 
of 2018 wherein vide order dated 14.03.2019 it is stated at paragraphs 3 
and 5 as under: 
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"3. The Hon'b!e Supreme Court vide order doted 13.11.201& in 
Civil Appeal No.10661 of 2018, 8. Raghupathy Vs. Union of India & Ors., 
gave liberty to the applicant tile a review applicotio.n with the 
o.bservation that the allegations of violation of Water (Prevention and 
Control of Pollution} Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution} 
Act, 1981, EIA clearance notification requirement and buffer zone fQ!l 

be gone into to consider whether the project can be permitted. We 
have, thus, taken up the Review Application. 

5 ........ We are of the view that it is necessary to obtain on expert 
report on the subject from a Committee comprising representatives of 
Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), 
Central Pollution Control Boord (CPCB}, Central Ground Water Authority 
(CGWA}, Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) and KSPCB. The 
KSPCB will be the nodal agency for coordination and compliance." 

5. The project in question is stricken with large scale illegalities and statutory 
violations of municipal laws/planning laws and environmental laws in force 
as well as certain permissions/NOes are issued in the teeth of the 
restraining order passed by the NGT at paragraph 85(12} in judgment dated 
07.05.2015 in OA No.222 of 2014. Therefore, BBMP is well within its rights 
and is entitled to take remedial action and corrective measures/steps and 
in accordance with the constitutional mandate and scheme under Article 
47, 48-A read with duties specified under Schedule XII of Article 243W. 

6. The issues raised by the applicant in regard to this project are reproduced 
as under: 
"i). Violation of the dictum in the latest judgment passed by the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court in the matter of Gael Ganga Developers Pvt. Ltd vs. Union of 
India & Ors, [2018 (9) SCALE 530] whereunder the impugned project is 
required to obtain the mandatory prior Environment Clearance; 
ii). Violation of Rule 14 of Environment Protection Rules, 1986. 
ii). Violation of Wetlands (Conservation and Management) Rules, 2017 
iii). Violation of the judgment passed by the Hon'ble NGT in Forward 
Foundation and Others v/s State of Kama taka and Others dated 04.05.2016. 
iv). Various permissions obtained for the project is in the teeth of the 
restraining order at Para 85(12/ of the full bench Judgment dated 
07.05.2015 passed by the Hon'ble NGT in Forward Foundation and Others 
v/s State of Karnataka and Others. 
v). Violation of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, 
omission of obtain the mandatory consent to establish the project. 
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vi). Omission to take mandatory consent from Central Ground Water 
Authority (CGWA) for the impugned project. 
vii). Omission to obtain consent for Commercial Component of the 
project from the Pollution Control Boord despite the mandatory requirement 
to safeguard the environment from the increased discharge of, inter-alia, 
sewage, trade effluents and like pollution sources. 
viii). Violation of Section 25 of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 
Act, 1974 inasmuch as there is no 'consent to operate' for the project which 
is distinct and different from 'consent to establish'. Besides this, consent is 
not sought for the actual, whole and proper utilisation of the Project. 
ix). Large scale violations of conditions imposed in the incomplete 
consent to establish the project (for residential component only) under the 
Water Act, 1974. 
x). Misrepresentation in the Application for consent (for residential 
component only) under the Water Act, 1974. Hence, it is trite law that the 
aforestated consent is vitiated and it is a nullity and non-est and deserves to 
be set aside by this Hon'ble Tribunal." 

THE PROJECT IS MISCONCEIVED AND IT IS BASED ON 
MISREPRESENTATION OF FACTS AND CONCEALING INFORMATION TO 
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES; 

At the outset it is pertinent to mention that building plan in LP 
No.173/2015-16 is issued subject to fulfilling all the 46 conditions imposed 
in the said plan and the project proponent has failed to comply and it is 
explained in this notice. Therefore, condition no.45 is attracted for the 
project, Condition 45 is reproduced below: 

"45. In case of false information, misrepresentation of facts. or 
pending court cases, the plan sanction is deemed cancelled." 

Based on the documentary evidence it reveals that the entire 
project is misconceived and it is based on gross misrepresentation of facts 
and concealing information from this office and other public authorities 
about the nature, scope and configuration of the "expanded" project, 
particularly, given the substantial increase in the size of the residential 
project with approved FAR only to the extent of 8,645.23 square meters 

from this office to 14,344.89 square meters (more than 65 percent increase 
in FAR) and for this altered project there is no approved building plan and 

building license by the BBMP, and this directly impacts on the constructions 

of commercial complex component that is raised by the Project Proponent. 
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8. Misrepresentation by the project proponent is two-fold: Firstly, the Project 
Proponent have obtained 'consent to estabtish' (there is lack of 'consent to 
operate' even tilt today for the entire project} solely for ccmstructing 
residential project for 72 flats and high-rise building for an area of 14,344.81 
sq. meters vide consent to establish (CFE) dated 8.6.2016 subject to 
complying with 8 different categories of conditions imposed therein, they 
are listed. below: 

Sl. No. Category of Condition Number of Conditions 
1. Environmental aspects and 8 

management during the course of 
construction 

2. Water Consumption 2 
3. Water Pollution Control 7 
4. Air Control 3 
5. Noise Contro.l 2 

6. Solid Waste and Hazardous Waste 5 
disposal 

7. Health and Safety 2 I 

8. General 24 I 

9. Further, the consent dated 8.6.2016 has also specifically imposed that 
separate conditions of the Board for Discharge of Liquid Effluents and 
Emission to the air shall have to be obtained or remitting prescribed consent 
fee. The application for consent has to be made 45 days in advance to the 
comoletion for construction work of residential apartments. Issue of 
consent will be considered only after completion of Water Pollution Control 
measures, Solid Waste Management facilities and installation of air 
pollution control measures. The project is in violation of these conditions. 

10. The said consent has specifically imposed the condition that: 
"2. The applicant shall not take expansion/diversification without the 
prior consent. 
3. The applicant shall obtain necessary licenses/clearances (rom their 
relevant agencies before taking up construction. 
4. The applicant shall obtain consent for operation (rom the Board 
before handing over of the apartment complex to residents 
association. n 

11. The documentary evidence reveals that the Project Proponent has obtained 
three different permissions for various purposes of the project i.e., HI-TECH, 
in terms of the Deputy Commissioner's order; Commercial, in terms of 
change of land use order by the Bangalore Development Authority; 
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composite (residential plus commercial) for con,truction permission by the 
BBMP and solely residential for the purpose of consent to establish from 
KSPCB. 

12. The second aspect of misrepresentation in the consent to establish relates 
to the construction proposed for the purpose of obtaining the consent to 
establish from the KSPCB is for the built-up area of 14,344.81 sq.mtrs and 
for 72 residential apartments. Whereas, before the BBMP the permission 
for a total built up area/FAR for residential purpose is obtained for 8,645.23 
sq. meters and the total commercial FAR is shown as 473.31 sq.meters. The 
above discrepancy in furnishing different information to obtain different 
permissions from different public authorities indicates deliberate 
misrepresentation by the Project Proponent to obtain different permissions 
from different public authorities by taking contradictory stands by the 
Project Proponent. 

JUDGMENT OF THE NGT AND. SUPREME COURT: PERMISSIONS IN 
VIOLATION OF SECTION 25 OF WATER ACT, 1974: 

13. Besides what is stated above- the fact is that the constructions and 
permissions is clearly in violation of Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and 
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 for lack of mandatory prior consent under 
the said Act and it is violation of the Hon'ble NGT Judgment dated 6.12.2013 
in the case of Divya Granites vs Karnataka State Pollution Control Board in 
Appeal Nos. 98·101, 105-113 and 156·158 of 2013 (SZ), it is clearly stated 
at paragraph 15 that steps to take building plan, conversion order, civil 
works cannot be undertaken without first obtaining the mandatory prior 
consent from the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board under Section 25 
of the Water Act, 1974 and that the said consent is a "condition precedent 
for establishment or taking any steps for establishment". 

Paragraph 15 is reproduced below: 

"Section 25 of the Water Act, makes obtaining of consent for 
operation of the industry mandatory ........ 

The words employed in the above provision "establish or toke any 
steps to establish any industry" were interpreted by Hon'ble 
Supreme Court in Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board vs 
B. V.Naidu reported in 2001 (2) sec 62 as follows: 
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Point4: 

This point deals with the principle of promissory estoppel applied by 
the appellate authority, on the ground that once building permission 
and permission for change of land use were granted, the appellant 
Board could not refuse NOC. 

... After the amendment. the prohibition now extends even to 
'establishment' of the industry at taking of steps far that process 
and therefore before consent of the Pollution Board is obtained, 
neither can the industry be established nor any steps can be token 
to establish it. The learned Additional Solicitor General oflndia, Sri 
Trivedi is right in contending that the 7th respondent industry 
ought not to have taken steps to obtain approval of plans by the 
Gram Panchayat, nor for conversion of land.use by the Collector, 
nor should it have proceeded with civil work in a installation of 
machinery The action of the industry being contrary to the 
provisions of the Act, no equities can be claimed. The learned 
Appellate Authority erred in thinking that because of the approval of 
plan by the Panchayat, or conversion of land use by the Collector or 
grant of letter of intent by the Central Government, a case for 
applying principle of "promissory estoppel" applied to the facts of 
this case. There could be no estoppel against the statute. The 
industry could nat therefore seek an NOC after violating the policy 
decision at the Government. Paint 4 is decided against the 7th 
respondent accordingly. 

The very reading of the judgment of the Apex Court would 
make it clear that the consent of the Pollution Control Board of the 
State is a condition precedent for establishment of an industry or 
far taking any steps far establishment. Thus, it can well be stated 
that all the appellants, were carrying on their units illegally, since 
they were operating the units without the consent of the Boord. The 
contention by the appellants' side that they have obtained necessary 
license from the local ponchayat authorities cannot in any way 
confer any right on the appellants either to establish or operate their 
units in the absence of requisite consent under the Water Act and Air 
Act. N 
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14. Similarly, the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Anirudh Kumar v. MCD, 
(2015) 7 sec 779 ·has at paragraph 50 decided on the legality of 
commencing operations without obtaining mandatory prior consent. 
Paragraph 50 is reproduced below-

"50. It is an undisputed fact that consent was not obtained by the 
respondent owners from DPCC under Section 25 of the Water 
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act which states that no person 
shall, without the previous consent of DPCC, establish or toke any steps 
to establish any industry, operation or process or any treatment and 
disposal system or any extension or addition thereto which is likely to 
discharge sewage or trade effluent into a stream or well or sewer or 
land. It is mandatory under the said provision to first obtain consent 
train DPCC and admittedly such consent has neither been obtained by 
the respondent owners nor granted by Respondent 5, DPCC, nor has the 
same been placed before the learned Single Judge or the Division Bench 
or this Court. The running of the pathological lab for which the 
generator sets and other heavy equipments have been installed not only 
create sound pollution and oir pollution but also the same is in 
contravention of the Water, Air and the Environment Protection Acts 
referred to supra. Therefore, in view of the relevant provisions of law 
referred to supra, the facts of the case and the evidence on record, we 
have to hold that the running of the pathological lab by the respondent 
owners in the building concerned is in violation of law." 

15. From the foregoing, it is clear that in a given case and much like in the 
project in question cannot take steps for obtaining the building plan and 
building license, conversion of the land and starting of civil works without 
first obtaining the consent from the KSPCB. The building plan and building 
license is approved by BBMP on 5.9.2015, conversion of land and change of 
land use and constructions were raised including footing/columns and 
during that period there was lack of mandatory "prior" consent under 
Section 25 of Water Act, 1974. Hence, appro•;als for building plan and 
building license, constructions raised is in violation of Section 25 of water 
Act, 1974 as well as the above said Judgment of the Hon'ble NGT and 
consequently have to be revoked/cancelled. 

Admittedly, on the one hand there is no mandatory 'prior' consent 
to establish even till today for the commercial complex/commercial 
component, and on the other hand, there is NO mandatory "prior" consent 
for operation for the entire project muchless mandatory written 
permission under Section 310(2) of KMC Act, 1976 for the entire project. 
Hence, the project in any case must and ought not to be commissioned, 
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however, the project proponent has brazenly and illegaHy commissioned 
the project by creating third party rights and continuing to further create 
third party rights. Hence, the occupacnts are all illegal and unauthorized and 
without authority of law. The project proponent shall be forthwith 
restrained/stopped from violating Section 3Hrof the KMC Act, 1976. 

POLLUTING PROJECT AND CONSTRUCTIONS ARE DEEMED TO HAVE 
CAUSED POLLUTION OF WATER BODIES: 

16. The Hon'ble NGT in its judgment dated 07.05.2015 has clearly stated at 
paragraph 81 that if the constructions and allied activities are contrary to 
law, they even would be deemed to have caused pollution of environment 
as well as lake/waterbodies. Paragraph 81 is reproduced as under: 

" 81 ........ Since the construction and allied activities were being 
carried on contrarv ta law, thev even would be deemed ta have 
caused pollution not only of the environment but more particularly 
of the lakes and caused obstructions of the Rajakaluves in the area. 
Applying the Principle of 'Polluter Pays' as contemplated under 
Section 20 of the NGT Act, the project proponents must be held liable 
to pay compensation for restoration and restitution of the 
environmental pollution and degradation" 

Hence, the project is a polluting project situated within the 
catchment area (320 meters distance from the lake) of the Kaikondarahalli 
Lake and the area around it is 'ecologically sensitive zone' (as per the joint 
committee report constituted by the NGT in a matter pertaining to 
restoration of Kaikondarahalli Lake and its fragile buffer zone). 

VIOLATION OF SECTION 300 AND 310 KMC ACT, 1976, CONDITION No.21 

OF BUILDING PLAN & SUPREME COURT JUDGMENT: 

17. The subsequently altered project with solely residential component of 
14,344.89 square meters (as per the consent to establish dated 8.6.2016 
from KSPCB) is in violation of Section 300 & 310 KMC Act, 1976. Hence, the 
entire project is illegal and unauthorized. Section 300 and 310 is reproduced 
below: 

"300. Prohibition against commencement of work without permission­
The construction or reconstruction of building shall not be begun unless and 
until the Commissioner has granted permission for the execution of the 
work." 
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Despite this statutory prohibition the project is raised. So also there 
is violation of Section 310 of KMC Act, 1976 and it is reproduced below: 

"310. Completion certificate and permission to occupy or use.-
(1} Every person shall, within one month after the completion 

of the erection of a building or the execution of any such work, deliver 
or send or cause to be delivered or sent to the Commissioner at his 
office notice in writing of such completion, accompanied by a 
certificate in the form prescribed in the bye- laws signed and 
subscribed in the manner prescribed and shall give to the 
Commissioner all necessary facilities for the inspection of such 
buildings or of such work and shall apply for permission to occupy the 
building. 

{{1A} Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), where 
permission is granted to any person for erection of a. building having 
more than one floor, such. person shall, within one month after 
completion of execution of any of the floors of such building, deliver or 
send or cause to be deliverecior sent to the Commissioner at his office, 
a notice in writing of such completion accompanied by a certificate in 
the form prescribed in the bye-laws, signed and subscribed in the 
manner prescribed and shall give to the Commissioner all necessary 
facilities for inspection of such floor of the building and may apply for 
permission to occupy such floor of the building.] 

{2) No person shall occupy or permit to be occupied any such 
building, [or part of the building/ or use or permit to be used the 
building or part thereof affected by any work, until,-

{a) permission has been received from the Commissioner in 
this be halt or 

(b) the Commissioner has failed for [thirty} days after receipt 
of the notice of completion to intimate his refusal of the said 
permission. 

The division bench judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka 
in the matter of Mohadevo vs Karnataka Electricity Board, ILR 1987 KAR 

3720 is squarely applicable for the project in question. In the said decision 

it is clearly stated that in view of Section 310 of KMC Act, securing of 
permission to occupy new buildings/premises, each or part of the floors 

thereof is a condition precedent and in the event of violation of Section 310 

of KMC Act the premises shall have to be necessarily sealed lest it is held 
that "It is the rule of law that will be demolished". 
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Besides this, irrefutably the project does not have completion 
certificate, occupancy certificate, ccmsent to establish for ttie commercial 
component, consent to operate for the entire project and lack of 
commencement certificate and fresh approvals for the altered project. In 
this context, the Hon'ble SuJ}reme Court of India in the matter of Priyanka 
Estate International Pvt Ltd & Ors vs State of Assam and Ors, AIR 2010 SC 
1030, at paragraph 78 has held as under: 

"78. In the case in hand, admittedly, at no point of time 
Appellant No.1- M/s. Priyanka Estates International Pvt Ltd was able 
to show to its prospective purchasers the Occupancy Certificate or 
Completion Certificate issued bv the authorities concerned. The 
same could not have embarked into sale of flats as it was 
mandatorily required." 

The building Plan issued by the BBMP in LP No. 173/2015-16 dated 
13.10.2015 is subject to fulfilling (a) 46 conditions; (b) four condition under 
the heading 'Special Conditions as per Labour Department of Government 
of Karnataka' and (c) Conditions imposed in the No objection certificates 
(NOC) issued by Fire Force, BWSSB, BSNL, BESCOM and AAI, in other words 
it is a conditional aJ)proval/permission and the BBMP reserves the right to 
revoke/cancel the building plan if there is violation of any conditions 
imposed in the building plan and building license. 

In this regard, condition No.21 of the building plan is apparently 
violated, and it is reproduced as under: 

"21. The building should not be occupied without obtaining 
'OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE' from the competent authority." 

From the foregoing, it is clear that BBMP cannot issue occupancy certificate 
and accordingly BBMP has not issued occupancy certificate. Despite this the 
project proponent has illegally has highhandedly created third party rights 
and occupation of the premises and is brazenly continuing with illegalities. 

VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF BUILDING PLAN IN LP No.173/2015-16: 

18. The project has resulted in gross violations of the conditions imposed in the 
building plan. The following are the list of conditions that are violated: 

(i) Condition No.21: The building should not be occupied without 
obtaining occupancy certificate from the competent authority. 
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(ii) Condition No.23: The applicant shall ensure that the Rain Water 
Harvesting Structures are provided & maintained in good minimum 
total capacity mentioned in the Bye-law 32(a). 

(iii) Condition No.25: The applicant should provide solar water heaters as 
per table 17 of Bye-law No.29 for the building. 

(iv) Condition No.26: Facilities for physically handicapped persons 
prescribed in schedule XI (Bye-lows-31} of Building bye-lows 2003 shall 
be ensured. 

(v) Condition No.32: The NOC from KSPCB should be taken before 
commencement of work. 

(vi) Condition No.35: The Owner/ Association of Highrise building shall 
obtain clearance certificate from Fire Force Department every Two 
years with due inspection by the department regarding working 
condition of Fire safety Measures installed. The certificate should be 
produced to the corporation and shall get the renewal of the 
permission issued once in Two years. 

(vii) Condition No.46: Area reserved for plan for proposed rood widening as 
per RMP-2015 should be relinquished to BBMP before obtaining 
commencement certificate. 

(viii) Special Condition as per Labour Department of Government of 
Karnataka: Condition No.2: The Applicant/ Builder/ Owner/ Contractor 
should submit the Registration of establishment and list of 
constructions workers engaged at the time of Commencement of 
Commencement Certifcate. A copy of the same shall also be submitted 
to the concerned local Engineer in order to inspect the establishment 
and ensure the registration of establishment and workers working at 

(ix) 
construction site or work place. 
Special Condition as per Labour Department of Government of 
Karnataka: Condition No.4: At no point time No Applicant/ Builder/ 
Owner/ Contractor shall engage a construction worker in his site or 
work place who is not registered with the "Karnataka Building and 
Other Construction workers Welfare Board" 

Note: 
1. Accommodation shall be provided for setting up of schools for imparting 

education to the children of construction workers in the labour camps I 
construction sites. 

2. List if children of workers shall be furnished by the builder/ contractor 
to the Labour Department which is mandatory. 
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4. Obtaining NOC (rom the labour Department before commencing the 
construction activities is a must. 

THE APPLICATION SEEKING BUILDING PLAN AND BUILDING LICENSE IN 

INVALID AND IT IS NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANDATORY 
REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE KMC ACT, 1976 AND BBMP BUilDING BYE­
LAWS2003 

AND 

VIOlATION OF ZONING REGULATIONS UNDER THE KARNATAKA TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT. 1961 : 

19. Building bye law No.3.2 is as under: 
"3.2 Application and documents to be submitted with the 
application,- Every person who intends to erect or re-erect or alter 
a building, including temporary structures for the purpose of 
exhibitions, trade fair or circus or execute any of the works other 
!han repairs, as specified in Section 299, 304 or 312 of the Act, shall 
give an application in writing to the Authority iri the Form set forth 
in Schedule II and such application shall be accompanied by plans, 
documents and information as required hereunder: 

Schedule-If (Building Bye-low No.3.2) i.e. Form of application for 
building license required that: 

3. Site Plan, showing the existing features like trees, well etc. {Block 
levels to be furnished in cases where the gradient of the land 
exceeds 5% (1:20) or where basement/cellar floors are proposed 
below ground level) 

10. No objection certificate from agencies like, BOA, BESCOM, 
BWSSB, KSCB, District Magistrate, Director of Factories and 
Boilers, Controller of Explosives, Railways, Fire Force Department, 
Airport Authority of India, Government Health Department and 
any other authority wherever applicable. " 

Tl'te mandatory requirements at serial number 3 and 10 is not complied with 

by the project proponent. · 

Similarly, certain provisions relating to and aimed at protection of 

environment and ecology that is applicable is, Regulation No.3.16 (XV) of the 
Zoning Regulations of the Revised Master Plan 2015 (RMP). The said provision is as 
under: 
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"3.16) General Notes: ....... . 

Tree Planting: Planting of minimum one tree is mandatory for a site 
measuring more than 2400 Sq ft and minimum 2 trees for a site measuring 
more than 4000 sq ft. The concerned authorities shall ensure that the trees 
are planted before approval of building plan and tax shall be assessed only 
after confirming the existence of trees in the site in question. The tree shall be 
planted only in the rear set back of the area." 

This provision is also violated. So also, condition no.13 of the building plan 
specifically imposed planting of two trees in the premises, this condition is also 

violated. In this context, the consent to establish (CFE) has imposed at condition 
no.16 of General Conditions that "to plant indigenous specific local species in three 
rows all around the boundarv of the complex". This condition is completely 
violated. It is revealed that there are absolutely no trees within the project site, 
leave alone 3 rows of indigenous local species of trees muchless any space left for 
planting of trees. In fact, compliance of planting of trees is necessary for protection 
of environment and ecology and to comply with principle of sustainable 
development and precautionary principle as stated by the NGT in the matter of l 
Nee/iah vs Union of India and Others, in Application No. 243 & 245 of 2016 (SZ) and 
OA No.121 of 2014 in the matter of Yoginder Mohan Sengupta vs. Union of India & 
Ors and in the matter of Court on Its Own Motion vs State of HP & Ors in OA No.237 
(TMC)/2013 cases. 

In fact in Neeliah's case: arising out of importance of trees it is observed that trees 

provide various ecosystem services/ecological services to humans and the 
environment like production of oxygen, carbon sequestration, cleaning and cooling 
of the air, providing shade and shelter, providing habitat to birds and biodiversity, 
acting as windbreaks, preventing soil erosion, cleaning of the soil through 
phytoremediation, regulating flow of storm water runoff, helping in reducing noise, 
helping in nutrient recycling and regulation of groundwater table and such 
ecosystem services are provided by trees. 

FIVE PERMISSIONS/NOC's ISSUED IN THE TEETH OF THE RESTRAINING ORDER 

PASSED BY THE HON'BLE NGT AT PARAGRAPH 85 (12) VIDE JUDGMENT DATED 
7.5.2015 IN OA N0.222 OF 2014: 

21. The Hon'ble NGT has passed a restraining order vide judgment dated 7.5.2015 in 
OA No.222 of 2014 in the matter of Forward Foundction and Anr. Vs State of 
Komataka and Ors., at paragraph 85 (12) as under: 
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"85 (12). The committee shall submit its report to MoEF and to this Tribunal 
as expeditiously as possible and in any case not later than three months 
from today. During that period we restrain MoEF, SEIAA, and/or any public 
authoritY (rom sanctioning any construction project on the· wetlands and 
catchment areas of the waterbodies in the city of Bongo/are." 

During this period of restraining order, the following five permissions/NOC's 
are issued. 

SINo Date Authority Permission/NOC 

1 18.6.2015 BSNL For height clearance 

2 22.6.2015 BESCOM For Power supply 

3 7.7.2015 AAI For height clearance 

4 10.7.2015 BWSSB From Water board 

5 1.8.2015 I Fires Services 
I Department 

Commencement Certificate· 

From the above it is clear that said five 'prior' permissions are nullity, illegal, 
invalid, inoperative and viod-ab-intio. Hence, the application for building 
plan and building license is invalid inasmuch as the said application must 
and ought to have been submitted along with five 'valid' permissions 
(NOC's) as a condition precedent as explained above, which is obviously not 
the case. Consequently, all acts done and constructions raised pursuant 
thereto are illegal and without sanction of law. 

ILLEGAL EXTRACTION OF GROUND WATER/NATRUAL RESOURCE 
WITHOUT MANDATORY PRIOR CONSENT FROM CGWA/SGWA: 

21. The project in question is illegally extracting ground water (a scarce natural 
resource) for such a large high rise building as well as for construction of the project 
without the mandatorily required "prior" permission from the CGWA/SGWA 
(Central Ground Water Authority/ State Ground Water Authority). The continuous 
illegal extraction of ground water is ongoing even till today in the project lands 
within the catchment area of Kaikondarahalli Lake situated at 320 meters distance 
from the lake. 

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in its order dated 11.7.2018 in WP (civil) 
No.4677 of 1985 in the matter of MC Mehta vs Union of India (In re: sealing issue) 
has stated as under: 
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"Our attention has also been drawn to a recent Report of Niti Aayog on 
"Composite Water Management lnde< June 2018, in which it is stated, 
inter-alia,:"ln fact, bv2020. 21 major cities, including Delhi, Bongo/ore. and 
Hyderabad, are expected to reach zero groundwater levels. affecting access 
for 100 million people". Obviously the situation is critical and not merely 
semi-critical." 

APPLICATION FOR SEEKING CONVERSION OF AGRICUlTURAl lANDS TO 
NON-AGRICUlTURAl PURPOSES I.E. HI-TECH. 

22. Violation of conditions of Deputy Commissioner's conversion order dated 
29.01.2010. In this regard the observations by the Hon'ble NGT, vide its 
order dated 21.08.2018 at paragraph 2 has stated as under: 

"The Private Respondent hod submitted an application on 16.11.2009 
seeking conversion of agricultural lands to non-agricultural purposes 
i.e. HITECH. When the said application was pending, the Private 
Respondent without awaiting passing of the order by the Deputy 
Commissioner, Bongo/ore District made another application to 
Bongo/ore Development Authority on 24.11.2009 requesting far 
change of land use of the said land from HITECH to Commercial, 
when the land was still agricultural. Strangely, both these 
applications were allowed subject to conditions by different 
authorities on 29.01.2010 and 28.05.2010 respectively. 

3. The conversion of land from agricultural to HITECH was illegal and 
contrary to the Revised Master Plan, 2015. The project is at a 
distance of 320 meters (on the Western side} from the 
Kaikondaraha/li Lake which makes it an extremely eco-fragile land 
(including the presence of Rajakaluve buffer zone on the project 
site." 

From the above it is clear that when the application dated 16.11.2009 
was pending before the Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore District, the 
applicant could not have submitted another application to Bangalore 
Development Authority on 24.11.2009 requesting for change of land use 
from HITECH ta Commercial, when the projects land was still agricultural 

land. Therefore, the application dated 24.11.2009 submitted before the 
Bangalore Development Authority was legally impermissible and 
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consequently order dated 28.05.2010 pursuant to the said invalid 
application cannot enure to the benefit of the applicant/land owner and/or 
the project proponent. In fact, the proj<!Ct is developed between the two 
bro.thers residing together in the same house i.e., KS. Satish (land owner) 
and K.S. Jagadish Reddy, partner of the project proponent. 

23. As regards the Deputy Commissioner's orders dated 2:9.01.2010was passed 
and imposed 18 conditions subject to complying with the said conditions. 
Some of the relevant conditions as well as conditions that are violated are 
as under: 

9. 

"1. For the purpose of utilizing this land for the purpose of which 
it is converted unless obtaining the sanction from the competent 
authority i.e. Bongo/ore Development Authority/ BMRDA (Local 
Planning Authority), BMICAPA/ Pollution Control Board, this order 
shalf not confer ony right whatsoever to the occupant. 
2. This converted land should be utilized for the HI- TECH purpose 
only. This land should not be utilized for other purpose without prior 
permission. 

4. Other required road margins and open spaces etc., should also be 
reserved in the area as per rules and the specifications of the Bongo/ore 
Development Authority I BMRDA (Local Planning Authority), BMICAPA/ 
Pollution Control Board, as fixed by them . . 

6. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide all the civic 
amenities on the said land in the interest of the public to the site 
holders such as electricity, water supply, drainage system etc by keeping 
in mind the health, cleanliness and safety. 

7. The Phut Kharob is there in this land the same should be 
reserved ta Government under Section 67 of the Karnataka Land 
Revenue Act, 1964 and the Conversion has been accorded to utilize the 
land subjected far conversion at present for HI- TECH purpose. The 
extent of B-Kharab has been reserved for the public purpose. The 
applicant has no right whatsoever over this extent. The right over this 
B Kharab extent is always vested with the Government. The Tohsifdar 
shalf make entries clearly to this effect in the RTC. 

For the purpose of which conversion 
utilized for the said purpose only 
hereof. 

is granted the land should be 
within two years from the dote 
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11. This order is subjected to the Judgment that may be passed by the court 
in any suit/writ petitianjoppeol pertaining to the said land. 

17. In case if it is confirmed that the applicant has obtained this Official 
Memorandum on the basis of the unauthori2ed documents by 
suppressing the true facts, this Official Memorandum shall stands 
automatically cancelled without any intimation and the loss if any 
sustained either to the applicant or his /ego/ representatives, neither 
the Government nor this authority is in no way responsible. Its entire 
liability is on the applicant only. 

18. Non-compliance with any of the conditions specified above will result in 
cancellation of these orders of sanction as well as initiation of 
proceedings and penalties provided under Section 96 of the Karnataka 
Land Revenue Act, 1964. Constructions if any put up in such a case were 
also liable to be demolished without compensation and the cost 
incurred to Government thereof will be recovered from the Kothedar." 

. 24. In consonance with the above conditions it is irrefutable that Deputy 
Commissioner of Bangalore did not pass an order conversion of land from 
agricultural to any other purpose except HITECH; and the validity of the 
conversion order was restricted for a period of two years vide Condition 
No.9. Thus, the conversion order expired on 29.01.2012 and subsequently 
the validity has not been extended till today. Therefore, 
permission/sanction issued for any other purpose is legally impermissible. 
Further, the conversion order also contained conditions relating to 
protection of environment and the project in question was required to be 
in accordance with the Revised Master Plan, 2015 (RMP, 2015) and the use 
of land was restricted to only HITECH. By alteration and deviation of the 
purpose of user and development in contravention to the Deputy 
Commissioner's order would also adversely impact protection of 
environment and its various components including extraction of water, 
utilization of water, generation of sewage, generation of municipal solid 
waste, and earmarking and utilisation of green and protected area. 

25. Since, admittedly, the project that is raised has a material component of 
commercial complex for commercial facilities that would generate not only 
domestic waste, sewage but would also generate trade effluents which may 
contain unknown pollutants that will cause pollution to the nearby water 
bodies and ground water. 

Page 18 of 22 

.. 

231741



-

26. 

Continuation Sheet ·················· 

In acwrdance with Condition No.7 of the Deputy Commissioner's order, 
Phut kharab area/public lands was always vested with the Government and, 
therefore, relinquishment of this area was legally impermissib-le and that 
the land owner had no right whatsoever on this land portion and that the 
kharab land must and ought to have been reserved for public purpose. 
Therefore, relinquishment of this kharab area within the project land as 
stated in Condition No.7 of the Deputy Cammissioner's order cannot be 
relinquished ta show compliance of Condition No.46 of the building plan. 

In other words, the project proponent has sought to give away 
public land/Phut Kharab land that did not belong to him to another public 
authority, namely, BBMP to allegedly show campliance of Condition 
No.46/provisians of RMP, 2015. In furtherance to this there is anather 
violation, in that, specific condition i.e. Candition No.1 stipulated in the 
change of land use order dated 28.05.2010 issued by BDA, clearly states 
that non-compliance and for obtaining the building plan and building 
license from BBMP it was a condition precedent for the project proponent 
to comply with first reserving the land for road widening purpose as 
prescribed in RMP, 2015 and thereafter seek sanction of building plan and 
building license from BBMP, admittedly it has failed to do so and as on the 
date building plan was approved by the BBMP vide order dated 05.09.2015, 
there is no relinquishment by the project proponent to show compliance of 
RMP, 2015. 

VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA NOTIFICATION NO. EN 396 
NEC 2006 dated 13.11.2007 ISSUED UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE ENERGY 
CONSERVATION ACT, 2001: 

27. The project in question is in violation of the binding directions issued by 
Govt. of Karnataka vide Notification No.EN 396 NEC 2006 dated 
13.11.2007 .issued under Section 18 of the Energy Conservation Act, 2001 
clearly stipulating mandatory use of solar water heater systems including 
for the project in question. Relevant portion is reproduced as under: 

"1. Mandatory use of Solar Water Heating Systems: 

1. The use of solar water heating systems will be mandatory under the 
following categories of building, namely: 

(vi). All residential buildings built on 600 square feet and floor area or 
side area of 1200 sq.ft. and above falling within the limitation of 
municipal committees/corporations and Bongo/ore Development 
Authority sectors etc." 
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The project in question is in complete violation of the mandatory 
binding directions stated above. Further, the Hon'ble High Court of 
Karnataka has clearly stated that compliance of the directions under the 
above said Notification is towards reducing environment pollution and 
protection of environment. The Hon'ble High Court has vide judgment 
dated 29.08.2017 in Writ Petition No.102060 of 2013 (GM/RES), in the 
matter of Md. Hasnuddin Vs. State of Karnatoka & Ors has held at 
paragraph 8 as under: 

"8. The advantage of using solar energy is more. It reduces 
environment pollution avoiding the use of fuel, economically is also 
viable as solar energy is available freely. It is known to reduce the 
use of electrical energy which requires to be generated depending 
upon the various favours ..... easily available energy is so/or 
energy ....... With this avowed object o paradigm shift is necessary by 
way of imposition the condition of installing solar water heating 
system in the building ....... It sub-serves the object of reducing the 
electricity bills besides protecting environment." 

ENCROACHMENT OF FEEDER CANAL/ RAJAKALUVE ON THE NORTHERN SIDE OF 
THE PROJECT LANDS 

28. On the northern side of the project lands and as can be seen from the 
Kasavanahalli village map it clearly indicates the feeder canal/rajakaluve 
leading upto the Kaikondarahalli lake is completely encroached and it is 
converted as access road abutting the project land. Further, the buffer zone 
of the said rajakaluve is within the project lands. The ADLR report (Assistant 
Director, Land Records) on encroachment of 9 guntas (9801 square feet). is 
issued pursuant to Official Memorandum of Commissioner, Land Survey, 
Settlement and Land Records Department, dated 16.01.2016. Therefore, 
the prescribed buffer zone/prohibited area of the said rajakaluves is in 
accordance with Regulation No.4.12.2 of the Revised Master Plan, 2015. 
This buffer zone is towards northern side of the project land impacting the 
development of the project and it is contrary to the said regulation under 
the Revised Master Plan 2015. Even for this reason, the project in question 
is legally impermissible. 

Page 20 of 22 

' 

233743



• 

-

Continuation Sheet.. ................ . 

VIOLATION OF SECTION 505 (ii) OF THE KARNATAKA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

ACT, 1976 

29. ~ction 505 (ii} is reproduced as under : 
"505. Exercise of powers by a corporation to be in conformity with the 
provisions of the Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act, 1961.­
Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, a corporation or any 
officer or other authority required by or under this Act to exercise any 
power, or perform any function or discharge any duty,-
{i) with regard to any matter relating to land use or development as 
defined in the Explanation to section 14 of the Karnataka Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1961, shall exercise such power, or perform such 
function or discharge such duty with regard to such land use or 
development plan or where there is no development plan, with the 
concurrence of the Planninq Authority; 

(ii) shall not grant any permission, approval or sanction required by or 
under this Act to any person ifit relates to any matter in respect of which 
compliance with the provisions of the Karnataka Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1961 is necessary unless evidence in support of having 
complied with the provisions of the said Act is produced by such person to 
the satisfaction of the corporation or the officer or ather authority, as the 
case may be. II 

In view of the foregoing, there is violation of provisions of the Karnataka 
Town and Country Planning Act, 1961, in that, Regulation No.3.16 and Buffer Zone 
Regulations under the Revised Master Plan 2015 stated above has resulted in 
breach of Section 505 (ii) of KMC Act. 1976. Thus, the building plan, building license 
and permissions issued under the KMC Act are required to be revoked and/or 
cancelled. 

VIOLATION OF FIRE SAFETY NORMS AND BREACH OF KARNATAKA GAZETTE 

NOTIFICATION No. HD 33 SFB 2011, BANGALORE, DATED 07.07.2011 

30. The project in question does not have the mandatory completion certificate from 
the Fire and Emergency Services Department. Therefore, the question of 
commissioning the project cannot arise and it is in gross violation of the fire safety 
norms. 
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As can be seen from the naked eye itself the project has not earmarked the 
mandatory space for the drive away all around high-rise building for 
unobstructed/free movement of fire tender vehicle and without compromising on 
the turning radius all round the building for movement of the fire tender vehicle. 
This fire safety requirement is absolutely essential for high rise building like the 
project in question and this is clearly violated. Hence, the project in question is in 
breach of mandatory fire safety norms and the related conditions imposed in the 
building plan. 

Apart from the above, the altered project as explained above does not have 
mandatory prior No-objection Certificate and Completion Certificate for the actual/ 
total built-up area of the high rise building. 

In addition to violation as already stated above, there is violation of 
condition No.35 imposed in the building plan. The project is in gross violation of 
mandatory requirement under the above said Karnataka State Government 
Gazette Notification dated 07.07.2011. The said Notification vide Clause Nos. 2 and 
3 mandates that for non-compliance of the requirement under the said Gazette 
Notification, the BBMP shall not grant occupancy certificate. Clause No.4 of the 
Notification is also violated as the Fire Safety Certificate has to be produced before 
the BBMP once in every 2 years. 

The Hon'ble NGT in the case of J.Mehto Vs. Union of india and Others, 2013 
ALL (1) NGT Reporter (2) Delhi, has clearly stated that "compliance of fire safety 
requirement/norms, building bye-laws, municipal laws are all interconnected, 
indivisible and interlinked and is in furtherance of the principle of 'sustainable .,,. 
development'. 

In addition, the project is a high-rise building, is a bulk generator of municipal solid 
waste and is in non-compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016. 

Therefore, for the above reasons and facts and circumstances you are required to 
forthwith stop/restrained from: (i) violation of Section 310 of the KMC Act, 1976, 

(ii) stop all types of constructions/constructions activities, (iii) submit your reply 
within three days upon service of this show cause notice, failing which further 
action will be taken in accordance with law. 

-=-.:====fr~~F:".-~ 
COMMISSIONER ~i}i)'IVI <:. 

BRUHAT BENGALURU MAHANAGRA PALIKE 
Copy to: 
1) Shri. B. Raghupathy, 5/o Sriramulu, No.27, 4'h Cross, 24'h Main Road, 

HSR Layout (Agara), Bengaluru-550102 

- -

t 

This document is referred to as ,' 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BAN GALORE 
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) 

WRITPETITIONNo:- ~0s¥ /2019 

BETWEEN: 

SRI. K. S. SATISH 

THE COMMISSIONER, BBMP 
AND ANOTHER 

SL. DESCRIPTION 

NO. 

1. Dates, Events and Synopsis. 

r------2. Memorandum of writ petition under 

article 226 and 227 of the Constitution 

Of india. 

3. Verifying Affidavit. 

4. Original Show cause notice 

bearing No: -

COMMfPSR(4)/4541/2019-20, 

dated: 25.07.2019, issued by 

Respondent No.1. 

To the Petitioner. (Impugned Notice 

under challenge in this petition). 

5. Copy of the registered Joint 

Development agreement dated 

26/03/2015, bearing Document No: -

HLS-1-05909-2014-15. 

6. Copy of the order passed by Special 

PETITIONER 

RESPONDENTS 

ANNEXURE PAGE NO 

01 - 06 

Ot - ~3 

2.4 
A 

2..5 -46 

B 

4t -86 

c 
81' -89 

236

ANNEXURE - R23

746



Deputy Commissioner, Bengaiuru 

dated 29/01/2010, bearing No: - ALN 

(EVH) SR 162/2009-10. 
s1--ss 

7. Copy of the order passed by D 

Corrunissioner, Bangalore 

Development Authority 

90 - 9i 
dated:-28/05/2010, bearing No: -

BDA/NAYCYSA/CLU:l35/09-

10/699/2010-11. 

8. Copy of the Khata Certificate issued by E 

Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Pailke, 
92. 

dated: - 30.04.2014 in favour of Sri. K.S 

Salish. 

9. Typed Copy of Annexure-E. 93 
10. Copy of the Khata Extract issued by F 

Respondent No.2, dated:- 30.04.2014 in 94 
favour of Sri. K.S Satish. 

11. Typed Copy of Manu script portion of 

Annexure-F 
95 -96 

12. Copy of Sanction Plan issued by G 

Respondent No.2, dated:- 13.10.2015, 

bearing No: - 91 

BBMP/ Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/ 

0173/2015-16. 
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13. Copy of Commencement certificate H 

issued by 

RespondentN o.2,dated :19.09.2016 ,bear 

ingNo:BBMP / Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/ 

LP /0173/2015-16. 

14. Typed Copy of Annexure-H. 

15. Copy of No Objection Certificate J 

issued by BSNL dated: -

18.06.2015, bearing No: 

DE/SAN/BG/S-11/VOLIII/14-

15/37. 

16. Copy of No Objection Certificate K 

issued by BESCOM dated: -

22.06.2015, 

EE/HSR/AEE 

16/461. 

bearing No:-

(0)/ AE-1/15-

17. Copy of No Objection Certificate L 

issued by BWSSB dated: -

13.08.2015, bearing No:-

BWSSB/EIC/CE(M)/ ACE(M)­

III/DCE(M)-1/TA(M)-

III/ 4972/2015-16. 

18. Copy of No Objection Certificate M 

issued by Fire Sen•ices Department 

dated: - 01.08.2015, bearing No:-

GBC(1) 286/2015. 

ss- 99 

100 - 102. 

103 

i04 -105 

106 - 101' 

iOS-ic..a 
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19. Copy of No Objection Certificate N 

issued by Airport Authority of 

India dated: - 07.07.2015, bearing 1C?.3 -1C4 
No:- AAljKIA/ ATMjNOC/2071-

74. 

20. Copy of Consent for establishment p 

granted by Respondent No.2 dated: -

08.06.2016, bearing No:- 1ZS -1:32. 

PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196. 

21. Copy of the Order dated:-21.08.2018 Q 

Passed by Hon'ble N.G.T in O.A No: - 133-136 
595/2018. 

22. Copy of the Order dated:-13.11.2018 R 

Passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

of India in Civil Appeal No: 
13"1 -1.38 

10661/2018. 

23. Copy of the Order dated:-14/03/2019 s 

Passed by Hon'ble National Green 

Tribunal, Delhi in Review Application 
140 -14a 

No. 52/2018 in O.A No:- 595/2018. 

24. Copy of show cause notice dated:- T 

27.04.2019, issued by the Karnataka 143-144 

State Pollution Control Board. 

25. Copy of the interim order passed by v 

this Hon'ble Court in W.P No:- 145-146 

21491/2019. 

26. Copy of the interim order dated w 141-148 
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19.08.2019 passed by this Hon'ble court 

in W.P No.35568/2019 staying 
14-.'f-148 

operation of Annexure-A 

27. Copy of the Order passed by Hon'ble X 

NGT in Review Application 149-150 
No:52/2018 

28. Copy of the Order passed by Hon'ble y 

NGT in Original Application 151 -156 
No:595/2018 

29. Copy of the supplementary sharing z 

agreement dated 02-12-2015 a.j..o 
i5'1- 168 

j c...p'l 
30. The Copy of the letter dated: - AA 

15.07.2019, issued by Government of 

Kama taka, department of electrical 
169-110 

Inspectorate. 

31. The acknowledgment issued by the AB 

Kamataka State Fire & Emergency 1t1 
Services, dated:- 07.08.2019. 

32. Vakalathnama ne 
33. !A. NO. 1/2019 for dispensation 

1T3 
34. Affidavit to !A. NO. 1/2019 for 

dispensation 
1T4-i"f6 

.4---u~t>'-
PLACE: BAN GALORE 

DATE: 23.09.2019 

ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER 

(ANANDITHA SRINIVASAN) 
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BETWEEN: 

1 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BAN GALORE 
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) 

WRIT PETITION No:- J-tiOS liS /2019 

Sri K.S SATISH 

THE COMMISSIONER, BBMP AND ANOTHER 

DATES AND EVENTS 

SL.NO. DATE OF DESCRIPTION 

EVENT ' 

1. 29.01.2010 The Schedule Property was converted from 

agricultural to Hi-tech Purpose vide order passed 

by Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru, 

bearing No:- ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10. 

2. 28.05.2010 The usage of land in schedule property was 

changed from High-Tech purpose to Conunercial 

purpose vide order passed by Cmnmissioner_.. 

Bangalore Development Authority, bearing No: -

BDA/GC-801/3333/2009-10. · 

3. 26.03.2015 The petitioner entered. in to joint Development 

agreement with lvl/s NEWARK Projects 

(Developer) for putting up construction in Schedule 

Property. 

4. 18.06.2015 No Objection Certificate was issued by BSNL 

for putting up construction in Schedule 

Property. 

5. 22.06.2015 No Objection Certificate issued by BESCOM for 

putting up construction in Schedule Property. 

6. 07.07.2015 No Objection Certificate issued by Airport 

Authority of India for p-:.1tting up construction 

in Schedule Property 

7. 01.08.2015 No Objection Certificate issued by Fire Services 

Dcpcirtment for putting up consh·uction in 

Schedule Property. 
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8. 13.08.2015 No Objection Certificate issued by BWSSB for 

putting up construction in Schedule Property. 

9. 13.10.2015 Pian sanction issued by B.B.M.P to put up 

construction of Residential and commercial 

complex in schedule premises. 

10. 02.12.2015 Supplementary sharing agreement between 

petitioner and Developer 

11. 08.06.2016 Consent for establishment issued KSPCB for putting 

up construction in Schedule Property. 

12. 17.08.2018 Mr. Raghupathy filed an Original Application viz 

O.A No:- 595/2018 before the Hon'ble National 

Green Tribunal, Delhi, chailenging the Consent for 

Establishment dated: 08.06.2016 issued by 

Respondent No.2 aod also seeking other reliefs. 

13. 21.08.2018 The said O.A No:- 595j2018 filed by Mr. 

Raghupathy came to be disposed off by the 

Hon'ble N.G.T vide Order dated: 21.08.2018. 

14. 11.10.2018 The said Raghupathy filed an appeal before the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal 

No: - 10661/2018, challenging the Order dated: 

21.08.2018 passed by the Hon'ble National Green 

Tribunal in O.A No:- 595/2018. 

15. 13.11.2018 The Civil Appeal, in Civil Appeal No:- 10661/2018 

carne to be dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court of India vide Order dated 13.11.2018 and also 

thereby granted liberty to Appellant i.e Mr. 

Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the 

National Green Tribunal, Delhi. 

16. 14.03.2019 The order passed by Hon'ble National Green 

Tribunal, Delhi in Review Application No. 52/2018 

in O.A No:- 595/2018. 

17. 27.04.2019 The Karnataka State Pollution Control Board issued 

a show-cause notice to the Petitioner, during the 

pendency of Review Application No. 52/2018 in 

O.A No: -595/2018 before the Hon'ble N.G.T. 

18. 14.05.2019 This Hon'ble Court, vide interim order in W.P No:-
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21491/2019, stayed the operation of the show-cause 

notice issued by Karnataka State Pollution Control 

Board. 

19. 15.07.2019 Electrical Inspectorate, Government of Karnataka, 

granted el~ctrical I!~tallation to Petitioner's 

schedule property. 

20. 25.07.2019 Impugned show cause notice at Annexure-A, issued 

by the Respondent No.1. 

21. 06.08.2019 Reply issued by the Petitioner to the First 

Respondent. 

22. 07.08.2019 The acknowledgment issued by Kamataka State 

Fire and Emergency Servicesr for request of 

clearance certificate. 

23. 13.08.2019 W.P No:35568/2019 filed by the Developer 

challenging Annexure-A 

24. 19.08.2019 Interim order passed by this Hon'ble court staying 

the operation of impugned order at Annexure-A 

25. 26.08.2019 Respondent No:1 revoked the building plan and 

building license 
-

26. 04.09.2019 The Hon'ble NGT allowed the review application 

No.52/2018 and restored the original Application 

No.595/2018 and disposed the same by relying up 

on the order dated 26.08.2019 passed by Respondent 

No.1 

27. 06.09.2019 Representation given by the developer intimating 

the Respondents that the order dated 26.08.2019 is 

passed in disobedience of the interim order dated 

19.08.2019 passed by this Hon'ble court 

28. 09.09.2019 Respondent No.1 revoked his earlier order dated 

26.08.2019 cancelling the building plan and license 

by realizing that the same is in violation of the 

interim order passed by this Hon'ble. 
--
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SYNOPSIS 

The Petitioner being aggrieved by the show cause notice cum stop work notice 

dated: 25.07.2019, bearing No: - COMM/PSR (4)/4541/2019-20 issued by 

Respondent No.1 to the Developer, M/s NEW ARK PROJECT and having no 

other alternative and effective remedy has preferred the present Writ Petition. 

The Petitioner submits that he is the absolute owner of the land bearing Sy No. 

76/2, bearing Khata No: 3802, situated at Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, 

Bengaluru East Taluk, Bangalore, (more fully described herein under and 

herein after referred to as Schedule Property). The Petitioner being the 

landlord, has entered into Joint Development Agreement dated 26.03.2015 with 

one M/s NEW ARK PROJECT for developing the Schedule Property in to a 

residential and commercial complex. 

The Petitioner submits that, the Schedule Property was converted from 

agricultural to high-tech purpose vide order dated: 29.01.2010, bearing No: -

ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passed by Special Deputy Commissioner, 

Bengal urn. Pursuant to order of conversion dated:- 29.01.2010, bearing No: 

- ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 issued by Special Deputy Commissioner, 

Bengaluru, the B.B.M.P has also issued Khata in the name of the Petitioner. 

The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to Joint Development Agreement dated:-

26.03.2015, the developer had obtained necessary Sanction Plan and 

Conunencement Certificate from Respondent No.2 for putting up construction 

of both residential units and commercial units in Schedule Property. The 

Respondent No.2 in the sanction plan and commencement certificate has 

accorded permission to put up construction of residential and commercial 

complex building having 72 residential units and commercial complex, 

comprising of Basement+ Ground+ 8 Upper Floors in the Schedule Property. 

Subsequently the petitioner and the developer have entered in to a 

supplementary sharing agreement on 02.12.2015 wherein 32 Residential flats 

and 47% of the total commercial built of area is allotted to the share of the 

Petitioner/owner. 

The Petitioner submits that the Developer has also obtained No Objection 

Certificates from various statutory authorities. The Petitioner states that, the 

~ 
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developer had also obtained Consent for Establishment from Karnataka State 

Pollution Control Board vide order dated: 08.06.2016. 

The Petitioner submits that, one Mr. Raghupathy, an absolute stranger to 

Schedule property, having no right, title/ interest over the schedule property 

and having no locus standi, acting at the instance of person inimical to the 

interests of Petitioner herein, filed an Original Application vide O.A No:-

595/2018 before the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi, challenging the 

Consent for Establishment dated: 08.06.2016 issued by Karnataka State 

Pollution Control Board (ANNEXURE-P ) and also seeking other reliefs. The 

said Original Application came to be disposed oft vide order dated: 21.08.2018. 

The Petitioner states that the said Mr. Raghupathy filed an appeal before the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No: -10661/2018, challenging 

the order dated: 21.08.2018 passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal in 

O.A No: - 595/2018. The Civil Appeal came to be dismissed by the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court of India vide Order dated 13.11.2018 and also thereby granted 

liberty to Appellant i.e. Mr. Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the 

National Green Tribunal, Delhi. 

The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to dismissal of Civil Appeal No: -

10661/2018 by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Mr. Raghupathy filed a 

Revision Application No. 52/2018 in O.A No:- 595/2018 before the Hon'ble 

National Green Tribunal, Delhi. The Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi 

passed an order dated 14.03.2019 in Review Application No. 52/2018. The 

relevant portion of the order is extracted below:-

" ........... Before considering the issue raised in the Review Application U1ifh regnrd to 

''iolntion of prouisions of Water (Pm,ention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air 

(Prel'wtion and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, EIA clenrmrce notification 

requirement and buffer zone, roe are of the ·uie·w that it is necessnnJ to obtain an expert 

report on the subject from a Committee comprising representatives of Ministry of 

Environment, Forests and Cli~:rnte Change (MoEF&CC), Cmtrnl Pollutiou Control 

Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Aut/rarity (CGWA), Bnllwt Bengalrmr 

Malrmwgara Palike (BBMP) and KSPCB. The KSPCB will be the nodal agency for 

coordination and compliance. Report nrr.y be firmislled to tlris Tribunal 1l'itlzin 111'0 

months by e-mnil nlngt.filiug@gmail.com .... " 
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The Petitioner has learnt that, the Respondent No. 1 has issued a show cause 

notice cum stop work notice dated 25.07.2019 to the Developer, after three 

years from the date of granting Plan sanction and commencement certificate, 

the Respondent No.1 by way of show-cause notice cum stop work notice 

dated:-25.07.2019, bearing No:- COMMfPSR(4)/454lf2019-20 has directed the 

Developer to:-

I. Stop violation of section 310 of KMC Act, 1976. 

II. Stop all types of constructions/constructions activities. 

III. To submit a reply within three days failing which further action 

would be initiated in accordance with law. 

It is submitted that the Respondent No: 1 and 2 authorities are malafidely trying to 

initiate unlawful action against the Project being developed on the schedule 

Property belonging to the Petitioner without issuing any show cause notice to the 

Petitioner and without providing an opportunity of hearing to the petitioner herein 

who is the owner of 32 Residential flats and 47% of the total commercial built up 

area in the project situated on the schedule property. 

Petitioner states that, being aggrieved by the show-cause notice cum stop work 

notice dated:-25.07.2019 at Annexure-A issued by Respondent No:1, the 

developer, M/5 NEW ARK PROJECTS has filed a writ petition before this Hon'ble 

court on 13.08.2019 by challenging the same in W.P No.35568/2019 and on 

19.08.2019 this Hon'ble court was pleased to pass an interim order directing the 

Respondent No.1 and 2 to restrain from initiating any action/proceedings in 

pursuance of impugned show cause notice dated 25.07.2019 issued by Respondent 

No:1. 

The Petitioner submits a similar show-cause notice was also issued to the 

Developer by Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, vide letter dated:-

27.04.2019, bearing No:- KSPCB/RO-BOM/EO/DEO/ AE0-2/7.019-20/45, the 

operation of the said show cause notice came to be stayed by this Hon'ble Court, 

in W.P No:- 21491/2019, in view of the fact that the Hon'ble N.G.T is seized of the 

matter in O.A No:- 595/2018. 

~ 
PLACE: BAN GALORE ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER 

DATE: 23.09.2019 (ANANDITA SRINIVASAN) 

-

• 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BAN GALORE 
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) 

BETWEEN: 

" r '6 
WRIT PETITION No:- ¥ (; '::o · 

1) Sri K.S SATISH 
S/ o Late K. Srinivas Reddy, 
Aged about 48 years, 
Residing at No.43 
Kasavarthalli, 1'' cross, Bellandure Post 
Bangalore East Taluk 
Bengaluru-560035 

1. THE COMMISSIONER, 
Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike, 
Having its Office at Narasimha Raja Square, 
Bengaluru-560002. 

2. BRUHAT BANGALORE MAHANAGARA PALIKE, 
Represented by its Conunissioner, 
Having its Office its Narasimha Raja Square, 
Bengaluru-560002. 

/2019 

. .... RESPONDENTS 

MEMORANDUM OF WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 AND 

227 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA 

The Petitioner most respectfully submits as follows-

1. The addresses of the Petitioner for the service of summons, notice, etc 

of this Hon'ble Court is as stated in the cause title above and also that 

of his counsel Ananditha Srinivasan, R.S Associates, Chandra vilas, 

No. 8/26, Bull temple road, Basavangudi, Bangalore-560004. 

2. The addresses of the Respondents for the same purposes are as stated 

in the cause title above. 
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3. The Petitioner being aggrieved by the show cause notice cum stop 

work notice dated: 25.07.2019, bearing No: - COMM/PSR 

(4)/4541/2019-20 issued by Respondent No.1 to the Developer, Mjs 

NEW ARK PROJECT, Rep by its partner K.S Jagadish Reddy, alleging 

the breach of environmental laws by its Project namely "New Ark 

Springs" being developed on the Schedule land belonging to the 

Petitioner without giving any notice/ opportunity of hearing to the 

petitioner and having no other alternative and effective remedy has 

preferred the present Writ Petition. A copy of the impugned show 

cause notice issued by Respondent No.1 to the Developer is produced 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - A. 

4. The Petitioner submits that he is the absolute owner and is in 

peaceful possession and enjoyment of the land bearing Sy No. 76/2, 

bearing Khata No: 3802, measuring 1 Acre 4 Guntas situated at 

Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru East Taluk, 

Bangalore, (more fully described herein under and herein after 

referred to as Schedule Property). 

5. The Petitioner being the owner/landlord of the schedule property, 

has entered into a Joint Development Agreement dated 26.03.2015 

with one M/ s NEW ARK PROJECT, a partnership firm, Represented 

by its Partner Jagadish Reddy, for developing the Schedule Property 

in to a residential and commercial Complex. A copy of the Joint 

Development Agreement dated: 26.03.2015, bearing Document No: -

Hl.S-1-05909-2014-15,stored in CD No:- HLSD114, registered in the 

.. 

_, 
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office of Sub-Registrar, Ulsoor is produced herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-B. 

6. The Petitioner submits that, the Schedule Property was converted 

from agricultural to high-tech purpose vide order dated: 29.01.2010, 

bearing No:- ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passed by Special Deputy 

Commissioner, Bengaluru. A copy of the Conversion order dated:-

29.10.2010 passed by the Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru is 

produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-C. The Petitioner 

further states that the usage of land in schedule property was further 

changed from High-Tech purpose to Commercial purpose vide order 

dated: 28.05.2010, bearing No: - BDA/NAYOSAjCLU: 135/09-

10/699/2010-11 passed by Commissioner, Bangalore Development 

Authority. A copy of the order dated: 28.05.2010 passed by 

Commissioner, Bengaluru Development Authority, is produced 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-D. Pursuant to order oi 

conversion dated: - 29.01.2010, bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR 

162/2009-10 issued by Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru, the 

B.B.M.P has issued Khata in the name of the Petitioner. the copies of 

Khata Certificate, dated: - 30.04.2014 and Khata Exti·act, dated:-

30.04.2014 issued by B.B.M.P are produced herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURES-E and F respectively. 

7. The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to joint Development 

Agreement dated:- 26.03.2015, entered in to between the 

Petitioner j owner and Mfs NEW ARK PROJECT (Developer), the 

deveioper had obtained necessary Sanction Plan and Con,mencement 

v4--e~~ 
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Certificate from Respondent No.2 for putting up construction of both 

residential units and commercial units in Schedule Property. The 

Respondent No.2 in the sanction plan and commencement certificate 

has accorded permission to put construction of residential and 

commercial complex building having 72 residential units and 

commercial complex comprising of Basement + Ground + 8 Upper 

Floors in the Schedule Property. A copy of the sanction plan dated: -

13.10.2015, bearing No:- BBMP/ Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/0173/2015-16 

and commencement certificate dated:-19.09.2016, bearing No:-

BBMP/ Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/ LP/0173/2015-16 issued by 

Respondent No.2 are produced herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-G and H respectively. 

8. It is further submitted that, the developer, M/s NEW ARK PROJECT 

has also obtained "No Objection Certificates," from various 

authorities, before commencing construction in the Schedule 

Property as detailed herein below:-

i) No Objection Certificate issued by BSNL dated: 18.06.2015, 

bearing No:- DE/ SAN/ BG/ S-11/ VOL Ill/ 14-15/ 37. 

ii) No Objection Certificate issued by BESCOM dated: 22.06.2015, 

bearing No:- EE/HSR/ AEE (0)/ AE-1/15-16/461. 

iii) No Objection Certificate issued by BWSSB dated: 13.08.2015, 

bearing No:- BWSSB/ ElC/ CE (M)/ ACE (M)-III/ DCE (M)-

1/TA (M)-JII/4972/2015-16. 

iv) No Objection Certificate issued by Fire Services Department 

dated: 01.08.2015, bearing No:- GBC (1) 286/2015. 

v) No Objection Certificate issued by Airport Authority of India 

dated: 07.07.2015, bearing No:- AAI/ KIA/ ATM/ NOC/ 

2071-74. 

~ 

.. 
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The copies of No Objection Certificates issued by the aforesaid 

authorities are produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURES- I toN 

respectively. 

9. It is submitted that the developer has also obtained Consent for 

Establishment from Karnataka State Pollution Control Board vide order 

dated: 08.06.2016. The copy of the consent for establishment granted by 

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, dated: 08.06.2016, bearing No:-

PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196 to put up construction in Schedule Property 

is produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- P. 

10. The Petitioner submits that, one Mr. Raghupathy who is an absolute 

stranger to the Schedule property, having no right ,title/ interest over 

the schedule property and having no locus standi, acting at the instance 

of person inimical to the interests of Petitioner herein, filed an Original 

Application viz O.A No:- 595/2018 before the Hon'ble National Green 

Tribunal, Delhi, challenging the Consent for Establishment dated: 

08.06.2016 issued by Karnataka State Pollution Control Board 

(ANNEXURE-P) and also seeking other reliefs. The said Original 

Application came to be disposed off vide order dated: 21.08.2018 by 

Hon'ble NGT. A copy of the Order dated 21.08.2018 passed by the 

Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in O.A No: - 595/2018 is 

produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-Q. The operative 

portion of the Order passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal in 

O.A No:- 595/2018 is as follows:-

" ........ . Howe1•er, we leave it open to the applicant to approach the 

concerned authorihj for his griez:ance in accordance with law. If the 

applicant approaches the concerned autlwrihJ. the said authority may 

~ 
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pass an order ·within one month and convey the same to the 

applicant. .... " 

11. The Petitioner states that the said Mr. Raghupathy filed an appeal 

before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No: -

10661/2018, challenging the order dated: 21.08.2018 passed by the 

Hon'ble National Green Tribunal in O.A No: - 595/2018. The Civil 

Appeal came to be dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India 

vide Order dated 13.11.2018 and also thereby granted liberty to 

Appellant i.e. Mr. Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the National 

Green Tribunal, Delhi. The copy of the order dated 13.11.2018 passed 

by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No: 

10661/2018 is produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R. 

12. The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to dismissal of Civil Appeal No: -

10661/2018 by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Mr. Raghupathy 

filed a Revision Application No. 52/2018 in O.A No:- 595/2018 before 

the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi. The Hon'ble National 

Green Tribunal, Delhi passed an order dated 14.03.2019 in Review 

Application No. 52/2018. The copy of the order dated: 14.03.2019 

passed by Hon'ble N.G.T in Review Application No: - 52/2018 is 

produced herewith and marked as Annexure-S, The relevant portion of 

the order is extracted below:-

" ........... Before considering the issue raised in the Rwiew Application 

with regard to ·violatiou of provisions of Water (Pre1 1ention and Control 

of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Pn!'ucntion mrd Control of Pollution) Act, 

1981, EIA clearance notification requirement and buffer zone, we are of 

tire view tlrnt it is necessanJ to obtain mr expert report on the subject from 

a Committee comprising representath.,es of Ministry of Enviromnelllr 

Forests and Climate Chnnge (MoEF&CC), Central Pollution Control 

• 
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Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA), Bruhnt 

Bengaluru Mahanngnra Palike (BBMP) and KSPCB. 11ze KSPCB Z<•ill be 

the nodal agencz; for coordination and compliance. Report may be 

furnished to this Tribunal within two months by e-mail at 

niJI.filirz<?@gmail.com .... " 

13. The Petitioner learnt that, the Respondent No.1 has issued a show cause 

notice cum stop work notice dated 25.07.2019 to the Developer, after 

three years from the date of granting Plan sanction and commencement 

certificate, the Respondent No.1 by way of show-cause notice cum stop 

work notice dated:-25.07.2019, bearing No:- COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-

20 has directed the Developer to:-

I. Stop violation of section 310 of KMC Act, 1976. 

II. Stop all types of constructions/ constructions activities. 

III. To submit a reply within three days failing which further action 

would be initiated in accordance with law. 

14. It is submitted that the Respondent No:l and 2 authorities are malafidely 

trying to initiate unlawful action against the Project being developed on the 

schedule Property belonging to the Petitioner/landlord without issuing 

any show cause notice to the Petitioner and without providing an 

opportunity of hearing to the petitioner herein who is equally entitled for 

the same as that of the developer in order to defend the malafide action 

sought to be initiated by the Respondents on the project being developed on 

schedule property. 

15. The Petitioner states that Respondent No.1 in their show-cause notice 

issued to the Developer falsely claims that an inspection was conducted 

in the Petitioner's Schedule Property on 25.04.2019. However no 

~tS: 
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intimation/ notice was issued to the Petitioner either before or after the 

Inspection alleged to have been conducted by Respondents. 

16. The Petitioner submits a similar show-cause notice was issued to the 

developer, M/S NEWARK PROJECTS By Karnataka State Pollution 

Control Board, vide letter dated:- 27.04.2019, bearing No:- KSPCB/RO­

BOM/EO/DEO/ AE0-2/2019-20/45, the operation of the said show 

cause notice came to be stayed by this Hon'ble Court, in W.P No:-

21491/2019. The show cause notice dated:- 27.04.2019, issued by the 

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board to the developer is produced 

herewith and marked as Annexure-T and the interim order passed by 

this Hon'ble Court in W.P No:- 21491/2019 is produced herewith and 

marked as Annexure-V. 

17. It is submitted that, being aggrieved the show-cause notice cum stop 

work notice dated:-25.07.2019 at Annexure-A issued by Respondent 

No:1, the developer, M/S NEWARK PROJECTS has filed a writ petition 

before this Hon'ble court on 13.08.2019 by challenging the same in W.P 

No.35568/2019 and on 19.08.2019 this Hon'ble court was pleased to pass 

an interim order directing the Respondent No.1 and 2 to restrain from 

initiating any action/ proceedings in pursuance of impugned show 

cause notice dated 25.07.2019 issued by Respondent No:l. the copy of 

the interim order dated 19.08.2019 passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.P 

No:- 35568/2019 is produced herewith and marked as Annexure-W. 

18. the petitioner has learnt that, 26.08.2019 the Respondent No.1 in utter 

violation and disregard ~ated 19.08.2019 passed by 

• 

-
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this Hon'ble court in W.P No:35568/2019, revoked the Building plan and 

building license granted to the project situated on schedule property 

vide order bearing No. COMM/PSR(4)/5227 /2019-20 dated 

26/08/2019. The Petitioner has further learnt that on 04.09.2019 the 

Hon'ble NGT was pleased to allow the Review application No.52/2018 

thereby restored the O.A No.595/2018 and disposed off the same by 

relying up on the order dated 26.08.2019 passed by Respondent No.1. 

The copies of the order dated 4.09.2019 passed by Hon'ble N.G.T in 

Review Application No.52/2018 and O.A No.595/2019 are produced 

herewith and marked as Annexures -}(andY respectively. 

19. The petitioner has further learnt that, aggrieved by the said action on 

part of Respondent No.1, the developer issued a representation to the 

Respondents on 06.09.2019 stating that the order dated, 26.08.2019 is 

passed in utter violation and disregard of the interim order dated 

19.08.2019 passed by this Hon'ble court pursuant to which the 

Respondent no.1 on 09.09.2019, revoked his earlier order dated 

26.08.2019 in view of the fact that the same is passed in violation of the 

directions issued by this Hon'ble court in W.P No.35568/2019. 

However, the petitioner submits that Respondents have neither issued 

any notice/intimation of order dated 26.08.2019 revoking the building 

plan and building license nor the order dated 09.09.2019 withdrawing 

the earlier dated 26.08.2019 to the petitioner herein, in order to defeat 

the interest of the petitioner in defending the afore stated malafide 

actions initiated by the Respondents. 

20. The petitioner submits that on 02.12.2015, the Petitioner and the 

developer have entered in to a supplementa~ent, in 

L 
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pursuance of the Joint Development agreement dated: - 26.03.2015, 

wherein 32 Residential flats and 47% of the total commercial built of 

area in the project namely "New Ark Springs" situated on the schedule 

property is allotted to the share of the Petitioner I owner. The copy of the 

supplementary agreement of sale is produced herewith as ANNEXURE-

'[,_. 

21. The Petitioner submits that, the major construction work is completed 

by the developer and certain minor interior works are being carried out 

in the Schedule property, the developer pursuant to completion of the 

major construction work, has also obtained permission for electrical 

installations from the Government of Karnataka, department of 

electricallnspectorate, vide letter dated: -15.07.2019, and the copy of the 

same is produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-AA. 

22. The Petitioner submits that, in order to obtain occupancy certificate 

from the Respondent No.2, the developer has to obtain clearance 

certificate from the Karnataka State Fire & Emergency Services, as per 

clause 5.6.2 of BBMP Bye Laws, 2003. The Petitioner submits that, the 

developer has applied for clearance certificate from the Department of 

Karnataka State Fire & Emergency Services, the said application is 

pending for consideration. The acknowledgment issued by the 

Karnataka State Fire & Emergency Services, dated: - 07.08.2019 is 

produced herewith as Annexure-AB. 

23. The Respondents are amenable to the Writ jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Court. There are no other proceedings pending in any other Court/ s 

Courts with respect to the same cause of action behveen the parties 

apart from those disclosed in the present writ petition. The Petitioner 

~ 
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has no other alternative efficacious remedy before any other 

Court/Tribunal. 

GROUNDS 

1. That the impugned show-cause notice dated:- 25/7/2019 issued by the 

Respondent No.1 to the developer is illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the 

provisions of law and principles of Natural Justice as the same is not 

issued to the petitioner and passed without any authority /jurisdiction. 

Hence the same is liable to be set aside. 

2. The Respondent No.1 and 2 have deliberately withheld the issuance of 

the show cause notice to the Petitioner in order to deprive him of the 

opportunity of hearing and to defeat the interest of the petitioner by 

abridging the fundamental principles of natural justice. 

3. The Respondent No:l and 2 authorities are malafidely trying to initiate 

unlawful actions against the Project being developed on the schedule 

Property belonging to the Petitioner/landlord without issuing any show 

cause notice to the Petitioner who is the owner of 32 residential flats and 

45% of the commercial built up area in the project and without providing an 

opportunity of hearing to the petitioner and hence the same is liable to set 

aside. 

4. It is submitted that, although the nomenclature of the impugned notice 

issued at Annexure-A, is termed as "Show-Cause Notice," the 

impugned notice is issued in the form of a final order. The Respondent 

No.1, in the form of "Show-Cause notice passes an order/directions 

restraining the developer frmn putting up construction and hence the 

~. 
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same is liable to be quashed/ set aside, as issuing directions/ order by 

way of show cause notice is against the settled principles of law and the 

same is beyond the purview of a notice to show cause. 

5. On perusal of the impugned show cause notice at Annexure-A, issued 

by Respondents to the developer, the petitioner has learnt that, there are 

various allegations on the petitioner about the violations of Revised 

Master Plan 2015, in obtaining the order of conversion passed by the 

deputy commissioner with respect to the schedule property and also 

about the encroachment of rajakaluve etc,.by the petitioner which are 

far from truth and such being the case the Respondent No.1 & 2 being 

the statutory authorities ought to have issued a show cause notice to the 

petitioner in order to defend the aforesaid false allegations. 

6. It is submitted that the Respondent No.1 and 2 being the statutory 

authorities are duty bound to issue show cause notice to the petitioner 

and consider his objections if any before passing any directions against 

the project being developed on the schedule land belonging to the 

petitioner. The action initiated by Respondents by straightaway issuing 

of directions to the developer to stop construction without issuing the 

show cause notice to the petitioner is highly arbitrary and bad in law 

and hence the same is liable to be quashed as the same would result in 

irreparable loss and damage to the petitioner. 

7. It is submitted that, in pursuance of the directions given by Respondent 

No.1 in the impugned show cause notice, if the developer is retrained 

from carrying out construction activities, the petitioner would be 

subjected to the undue hardship and trouble and hence the same is 

liable to be quashed 
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8. On perusal of the impugned show,cause notice dated: - 25/7 /2fl19, the 

petitioner has learnt that, the allegations made by Sri. Raghupathy, vide 

his letter dated: - 13.05.2019 addressed to Respondent No.1, are 

reiterated as it is and the impugned show cause notice at Annexure-A is 

issued to the developer at the instance of the said Raghupathi without 

application of mind by Respondent No.1 and without issuing any such 

notice to the petitioner/ owner who is equally entitled for the same and 

hence the impugned show cause notice is liable to be set aside. 

9. The developer has obtained a valid sanction plan for putting up 

construction from the Respondent authority, vide Annexure- G. and the 

same is valid till 12.10.2020 as such the Respondent No.1 has no 

authority to arbitrarily to pass directions by way of impugned show 

cause notice to stay the construction work in the Project without 

issuing any notice to the petitioner and without following the due 

procedure laid down under KMC Act, 1976 the until completion of 5 

years from the date of sanction of the building plan and hence the same 

is liable to quashed. 

10. The Respondent No.2 has sanctioned building plan, in accordance with 

law~ there is no misrepresentation or concealment of information to 

obtain sanction plan. It is submitted the malafide action on part of 

Respondent No.1 and 2 in non issuance of notice and not providing an 

opportunity of hearing, has taken away the Right of the petitioner to 

demonstrate true facts and defend false allegations made in the 

impugned notice at Annexure -A and hence the same deserves to be set 

aside. 
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11. It is submitted that, the Respondent No.1 is not the competent authority 

to adjudicate the aspect of the legality of the order of conversion, passed 

by the B.D. A commissioner, vide Annexure-D. 

12. On perusal of the impugned show cause notice at Annexure-A, the 

petitioner has learnt that the ilnpugned show cause notice does not refer 

to any act committed by the developer which is in violative of section 

505 of K.M.C Act. The show-cause notice merely makes an allegation 

that the developer has violated section 505 of K.M.C act, which is 

impermissible in law and the same is liable to be set aside. 

13. The Respondent No.2 has granted permission to put construction in 

schedule property, for Achieved Built up Area of 12990.48 square 

meters, out of which the commercial establishment/built up area is 

473.31 square meters and the residential F.A.R is 8645.23 square meters. 

After issuing the plan sanction and commencement certificate, 

Respondent No.2, without application of mind has issued the impugned 

show cause notice to the developer only based on the representation 

made by Sri. Raghupathy, which is highly arbitrary and impermissible 

in law. 

14. The Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in Review Application No: 

- 52/2018, vide order dated:- 14.03.2019, had directed the Respondent 

No.2 to submit a report within two months from the date of order. 

However, without complying with the said order of the Tribunal i.e., 

before submitting the Report to the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, 

the 1" Respondent has proceeded to initiate unlawful action vide show­

cause notice, dated:- 25.07.2019, at Annexure-A, against the Project 

situated on schedule property without issuing any notice to the 
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petitioner. The same is illegal and arbitrary and hence the show-cause 

notice issued by Respondent No.1 is liable to be set aside. 

15. The Petitioner submits that, the impugned Notice at Annexure A is 

issued by the Respondent No.1 to the developer, without bringing it to 

the notice of the Petitioner, Therefore, the non issuance of impugned 

notice to the Petitioner regarding the alleged violation and providing 

reasonable time/ opportunity to rectify the defects alleged to have been 

committed by the Petitioner, is arbitrary and the same is in 

contradiction to the provision of section 300 of K.M.C Act. 

16. That the impugned show causes notice dated: - 25.07.2019 issued by 

Respondent No.1 to the developer refers to joint Inspection of the 

Petitioner's project alleged to have been conducted by the Respondents 

on 25.04.2019. However the Respondents have not issued any notice to 

the Petitioner herein either before or after conducting the said 

inspection which is in utter violation of the principles of natural justice. 

17. On perusal of the impugned show cause notice at Annexure-A, the 

petitioner has learnt that, the Respondent No.1 has arbitrarily directed 

the developer to file reply within a period of 3 days from the date of 

receipt of show-cause notice, regarding the alleged violations, the same 

is unreasonable, arbitrary and establishes the malafide motive behind 

which the impugned notice issued. 

18. The Petitioner craves leave of this Hon'ble Court to urge any other 

ground/ s at the time of hearing oi the Petition. 

GROUNDS FOR INTERIM PRAYER 

19. That, the Petitioner being the owner of the schedule land is entitled for 

32 residential apartments and 45% of the total commercial built up area. 

~-
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the high handed unilateral act of Respondent No.1, without following 

the statutory provisions or providing any notice or opportunity of 

being heard, the Petitioner would be put to great prejudice. Further, the 

Respondent No. 1 is hereby unlawfully initiating steps to take action to 

cancel the building plan and building license without following the 

statutory mandate procedure. 

20. The Respondent has not issued any notice of Inspection to the 

Petitioner, which is in violation of principles of natural justice. The 

Respondent in their impugned show cause notice at Annexure-A, have 

made it clear, that without any further notice action would be initiated, 

which demonstrates the malafide intention for which the natice is 

issued by the Respondent to the developer. Therefore, it is prayed that 

pending disposal of the above Writ Petition, the impugned notice issued 

by the Respondent to the developer at Annexure-A deserves to be 

stayed. 

21. lt is submitted that, if the Respondents are not restrained from taking 

any further course of action pursuant to the Impugned Notice at 

Annexure A, the Writ petition itself becomes infractuous and the 

Petitioner would be put to undue hardship and irreparable loss. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays that this Hon'ble Court be pleased 

to: 

(a) Quash the Impugned Notice dated: 25.07.2019, bearing No: -

COMMfPSR (4)/4541/2019-20 issued by Respondent No.1 at 

Annexure-A. 

(b) Grant such other relief/ s as this Hon'ble Court deems fit under 

the drcumstances of the case in the interest of justice and equity. 
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INTERIM PRAYER 

The Petitioner most respectfuiiy prays that during the pendency of 

the above Writ Petition this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to direct 

the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to restrain from initiating any 

action/ proceedings in pursuance of Impugned Notice dated: 

25.07.2019, bearing No: - COMM/PSR(4)/454lf2019-20 issued by 

Respondent No.1 at Annexure-A. 

SCHEDULE PROPERTY 

All that piece and parcel of the immovable property bearing Sy No. 76/2, 

BBMP Khata No. 3802/Sy No.76/2, measuring 1 acre 04 guntas, situated at 

Kasavanahalli village, Varthur hobli, Bengaluru East taluk, Bengaluru-

560035 and bounded on:-

East by: - Road 
West by:- Sy No. 74 
North by:- Road 
South By:- Sy No. 76/1 

BAN GALORE 

DATE: 23.09.2019 

ADRESS FOR SERVICE: 

ANANDITHA SRINIVASAN 
ADVOCATE 
R.S ASSOCIATES, 

Chandra vilas, 

No. 8/26, Bull temple road, 
Basavangudi, Bangalore-560004 

~ 
ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER 
(ANANDITHA SRINIVASAN) 

263773



IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNAT AKA AT BAN GALORE 
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) 

WRIT PETITION No:- ,k 1:_, ) \ £; 

BETWEEN: 

Sri K.S SATISH 

THE COMMISSIONER, BBMP 
AND ANOTHER 

VERIFYING AFFIDAVIT 

/2019 

PETITIONER 

RESPONDENTS 

I, K.S SATISH, S/~e K Srinivas Reddy,Aged about 48 years, residing at 

No.43, Kasava~alli, l 5 t cross, Bellandure Post, Bangalore East Taluk, 

Bengaluru-560035 do hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath as follows. 

1. l am, the petitioner in the above mentioned case as such l know the facts 

of the case hence I am swearing to this affidavit verifying the petition. 

2. l state that the averments made in para no. 1 to 23 of the petition are 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge belief and information. 

3. The Documents produced at Annexures A to AB produced along with 

the petition are true copies of the originals. 

4. I deponent do hereby verify that the all that is stated hereinabove is true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge, belief and infor 

BANGALURU 

DATE:- 23{09/2019 

ADVOCATE 
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VAKALATNAMA
BEFORI THE NATIONAL GRTEN TRIBIIITAL, PRINCIPAL AENCH

AT ITEW DELHI
Ortgtnal Applicatlor No. 59512018

IN TIIE MATTER OF:
B. RAGHUPATITY ..APPLICANT

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ...RESPONDENTS

KNOW ALL to whom those present shallcome that I, K. S. Satish, S/o. Late Sh. K. Srinivas
Reddy, aged about 54 years, R/o. 43, Kasavanahalli, 1ut Cross, Bellandure Post, bengaluru,
Karnataka- 560035, the Respondent No. 11. in the above noted case, do hereby appoint and
retain:

Mr. SAIIBI clOCIA,
Ms. GAURI PAI{DE, Mr. Ml\!S SINGII, trils: SHEEfAI; MA¤GON

M/s LAW'TTITIIDP
ADVOCATES & SOLICITORS

1, BIRBAL ROAD, JANGPURA EXTN., IIEIII DTLHI - 110 O14
saketeogia@lawttitude.com / 9799o 46560

(herein alter called as a.dvccate/s) to be my /our advocate in the above -noted case and authorised
him;-

To act, appear and plead in the above-noted case in this Court or in any other Court in which
the same may be tried or heard and also in the appellate Co"urt including High Court subject to Payment
of fees sgparalely for gach court payablg by me /us.

To sign, file verify and present pleadings, appeals, cross-objectionsi or petitions for erecution
review, revision, withdrawal, compromise or other petitions or affidavits or other documents as which
pay be deemed neqessary o{ proper for th.e prosecution qf thp said case in all its stages.

To file and take back documents to admit and f or deny the documents of opposite perty.
To Nrithdrarv or cornpromise.the said case or subrnit to arbitr:ation any dilferences or disputes

that may arise touching or in any manner relating to the said case.
To take execution proceedings.
To deposit, draw and receive money, cheques cash and grant receipts thereof and to do:all other

acts and things.which may be neeessarJr to be done for fhe progross and in the courts oJ tlre prosecution
of the said case,

To appoint and instruct any other Iegal Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power and
authority hereby conferred upon the Advocate whenever he may think it to do so and to sign the Power
of Attorney on.rny / our behalf.

And I /We the undersigned do hereby agree to ratiff and confirm all acts done by the Advocate
or his substitute in the matter as my / our olun acts, as if done by me / us to all intents and purposes.

,{,4d l/we undertake thet I /we or Lny / oqr duly aqthorised agent would appea{ in the C_ourt
on all leearing and will infonn the Advocate for appearance when the case is called,

And I /we undersigned do hereby agree not to hold the advocate or his substitute responsible
for the result of the said case. The a.djournment costs whenever ordered by the Court shall be of the
Advocate which he shall receive and retain himself.

,dnd l/we ffte undersigned do hereby agree that in the event of the whole or part of the fee
agreed by me /us to be paid to the advocate remaining unpaid he shall be entitled to withdraw from the
prosecution of the said case until the same is paid up. The fee settled is only for the above case and
above Court, I /we hereby agree lhat once the fee is paid I /we will not be entitled for thg refund of the
saane io an-y ease whatsaev¤,r. If the case proJongs fo: more than.S.years the a.dvoeate s.hall be e&titl¤d.
for additional fee equivalent to half of the agreed fee for every addition three years, or part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHERT OF I/we do hersunto set my/our hand to these presents, the contents of
which have been understood by me /us on this Day of ,2025

subject to the terms of the fees.

!^^.*
Gauli Pande

D D/T

a(J

1(AR
A

D/rt419 /2022

ouffi*"o
MP/ Sstq /:.6>g

M. (HANJURASI-fEKAR

Blt,
B

I

D/4757 /

2022

* th.

.,1 ,7,1

url,

*
Advocate & Notary public

I 47, B.D,A, Cornplex, Koramangael
BANGALORE. s6O O3d
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Office Saket <office.saket@lawttitude.com>

OA 595 of 2018 "B Raghupathy Vs. Union of India & Ors."
1 message

Office Saket <office.saket@lawttitude.com> 15 September 2025 at 13:47
To: litigation@dclawchambers.com

Dear Sir,
 Kindly find the herein below mentioned PDF of the Reply on behalf of the Respondent No. 11 in the above

captioned matter.

KIndly acknowledge the receipt of the same.

--
Thanks & Regards 
Saket Gogia 
M/s. Law'ttitude,
# 1, Birbal Road,
Jangpura Extention, 
New Delhi 110 014.

Reply by R11 Satish OA 595 of 2018.pdf
8441K

15/09/2025, 13:47 lawttitude.com Mail - OA 595 of 2018 "B Raghupathy Vs. Union of India & Ors."
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